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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THis case oricinaTED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO riLeno. =15 CEW:als
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE :IEHRII(?HD;g:: REPORT MADE BY
FEN ORLEANS, Ld. 5/14,/37 4/10,12,30 & G. E, WEEKS
- © ) CHARACTER OF CASK " N
. IOBG! mmmr, Iith aliases; DR. JOSEPH P, KIDNAPING; ongmucnm or
.. - | ~©OMORAN, with aliases-FUGITIVE, I.o.#1232- ot al; | JUSTICE; BARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
¥ |+ -. EDWARD m%m VIOTN 1&; 'BATINAL FIREARMS ACT.

b o

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: chock ot records of pnbne utinties, polt ofﬁco.
e direstories, New Orleans, concerning lr. and llr-. -
S -f e Milton Lett unproductive to date, = T

t

~ qnzrmncx- Report of Special Agent W. K. Hoptom, Oklehoma City, Okla,,

) 4

dated 4/5/31e . . o oo N
D ¥ e R ; . 12 d
DETAILS: - Check has ’boon made of the name and slieses of lulton'ILett and
( Incille\Ferris through the files of the public utilities eompany
by Mre M. T. Willieams, through the eity directories and telephone directories
at the New Orleans Field Division, through post office direstories by Mr.
Charles Duverney, Supt. of Mails, and likewise through the General Delivery
window record, and stop notice has been placed on the name and aliases at the
general delivery window, New Orleans. ]It being noted from reference repor®
that Milton Lett's wife was expecting a baby, check was made of birth records
for the year 1937 at the office of the Board of Health, City Hall, Kew Orleans,
and all names of babies having surnames identical with the names or aliases of
Lett or Ferrie run down and eliminated through information contained in the file.
At the State Board of Health, Civil Court Building, it was assertained a similar
ckeck would heve $0 be made of each individual parish in order to make a cheek
for the entire state, and aecordingly it appeared unfeasible ‘to request such
an oxtenaive uarch.

B A e RCUETC

S T' o - : m NEW ORLEAIB DIVISIO!, at He' Drleans, La., '111 canvaas known
gmblins establishments exhibiting photosrapha of Lett and his wife to Teliable
_contacts to ucertatn 11' they have been seen in New Orlom. o N
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MIAMI FLORIDA
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S
Fost Cffice Box 2150
Knoxville, Tennescee
¥sy 14, 1937
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¥ ‘ -“’ Al 7ou vere adviucd 1n ny‘tolegrar of nay 11, 1937 "
the subpoena for Doater Fa A} Nichols, X:crn Building, Xnoxville, Tenn., - Q
wns served by the U, S. Enr al at Khoxvillc. Tannossoe, on ¥ey 10, 1937,

. -
“, -

.Au-‘ e Inaswuch as all individuals residing within this
territory h-ve bean served to eppresr at Kiami, Florids, for trial in thc
instent rntter, this case 18 being referred upon completion.
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FEDFRAL BUREAU OF INVEST™GATION

U. S. DEPARTIENT OF JUSTICE
JYV: I
9-120 ' NEV YORK, N. Y.

Row Yﬂrk. F.Y.

TrhnS!’l.. t'le follo‘ l'lg Telraty e "‘essage to m, 15.193‘7..‘.~ ’

PRORE. °aaxxm u.n ouwaﬂ xmmmm. um mm 8 nmRE/oTARIETE AD
X mxm s'm'amr mmxcm m YoOAY ror axwm, & iu. A8 MATERIAL -
wTRSss; wov 1N cuszony In DYFAULY TEY #UUSAND BAIL ATITIKG RE:OVAL HRARING

FEXT VORDAY nnmmon. UARRTE DENIES MAXIID stmpone xo m,xm s |

‘-.
]

IBBMR AﬁDRSi NIGHT &\'! iMDl ‘!'FB SQA?A'EHT- AI.Bm E&S BEIX mmnvxn l!. " .
"W"MB lm fOOI STATEB’B-T m mm mmf ) m MAT?M!?’T Acmnmm
LAY ‘Hﬂl b 4 'I’AS % amssrs CONTINUR xnom'a ?0 WA?! nmm m mxﬂ

CEZRTIPIED COFIRS OF PAPXRS TSR RN WAL IF ¥OT ALREADY DONR.

.'wgu’, J"HU!\ B

7_:5"’71 /4/35

.L{' 1937§ M. jt

. ‘ A 2 l'ﬂd _
: P £ sl ; BRI i TW_. e
- ER ._..,—_ e
4 i : .
I ¥
Sent 1:30PMW T,
Special Agent ir Charge IR N Per .



e May 14, 1937.

R. L. SHIVERS
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION B
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 BISCAYNE
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/
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
KTl UNITED STATES DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION. -

Transmit the following message to: NERARK Mey 15, 1937

BREKID DISCONTINUE ANY FURTHERK INVESTIGATION KE HANDKRITING OF wxx/mm;.r..
RLFER REPORT Jo Ao MUKPHY, NEWARK, MAY ELEVEN NINETEEN THIKTY-SLVEN AND
PEKSONALLY CONTACT PERSINS UPOK WiGd FLSIDERTIAL SERVICE OF SUBPOLNA WAS MALE,
ASCERTAIRING VHETHER THEY HAVE LOTICE OF SUCH SUBPOENA, ADVISE BUREAD
TELEGRAPHICALLY,

HOOVER
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RECORDED _ 7-5% -/1//3?’ day zv. 1957,

. Y i3 b SRR 4 1
2 : PR fALEY
e b oo AR &

Speoial Agent in Charge, =~ - °°
3t, Paul, Minnesota, -

' ‘Door sm )
! a2 tnnmitung horunh copies of &

~ lotter from Benjanmin 7, McKay, of 8%, Paul, Kinnesots,

dated Nay 15, 1937, in which he advisos that he may v

have mfomuon pertaining ¢ kaurice Denning. .

A check of the Burvau files fails % reveal
any inforiation oonceraning previous ocorrespondence f{rom
the writer, and it 1s requssted that your offioce
irediately contaot Noray and asoertein the fsots
mentioned 4in :4is letter,

o Very truly yours,

— ;o " Jonn Bdgar nomr.
punnd CR - Direstor, - -

Inoloouro 1-109?8 S S
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER /

leﬂ
EAT:CDW Federal Burean of Inuestination.
Hnited States Department of Justice /
Washington, D, C. 1/
<i)41yﬁv// May 12, 1937.
Time <€;
oA P
- MEMORANDUM FOR THE. PIRECTOR /

Re: Harboring Cases at Toledo.

Mr. Connelley telephoned me from Newark, New Jersey, with reference to the
attached teletype from the Cleveland Division advising of the results of the
conference with USA Freed concerning the presentation of the ebove entitled
matter to the grand jury. It is to be noted that they intend to have the
grand jury convene on the 17th, present a few routine cases to them, and
then present the above entitled mestter. Mr. Connelley said that Mr. Freed

is in accord with the previous plan of the Bureau to pick these subjects up
before presentation of the case to the grand jury on Commissioner's warrants,
and Mr. Connelley suggests that the last of the week would be a good time

to do this.

I told Kr. Connelley that the Bureau is now in receipt of a memorandum from
Brien Mcilahon of the Department relative to this matter, in which it is stated
they would like to have the complaints filed ebout the 15th, and the subjects
taken into custody on the warrants at that time issued. I told Mr. Connelley
I had telked with you about this, and you state it is perfectly all right
you for them to file the complaints, give the papers to the United States
Marshel, who can then proceed to serve the papers accordingly; that we are
not going to tie up the men we formerly had massed there to do this work

for the reason that they were there for six months awaiting some action

on the pert of the USA, but now they are being used on other and more
iuportant assignments; that if they insist, we will file the complaints,
though, but the Marshal will have to serve the papers.

I told lr. Connelley to get in touch with Agent Wynn at Cleveland and tdl him

that if they vant us to file the complaints on the 15th, we will be glad to

do it, but that the service of the paspers and the arrest of these people are

matters which will have to be handled by the Marshal!s office, since the men

we kept there for six months to do the work hav= been assigned to other cases
-- and are not available. I pointed out to Mr. Connelléy that what the USA is

obviously trying to do is to tie the situation up in such a manner that he

can control the release, and it is just up to the Bureau to t—fivure‘him.““‘“

RECORDED ' ')= “/Lf {;
I told Mr. Connelley not to let Wynn tell the USA any o the abo 1

the morning; that I am at this time preparing a memorandum to MclMahon along
the 1ines indicated above, and I wanted to be sure that you approved. the
situation verbatim before we say the same thing to Freed.™! ¢ i-*’

Y R
QUPIES DESTROYED .
20 OMAR @D 1969 A



Memo for Director -2- 5/12/37

Mr. Connelley said that he wo1ld give Wynn the above instructions, and will
- tell him to call me inthe morning before he tells the USA about this so that
he might be sure of the position of the Bureau. '

Regréctfully,

E. A, TAMM.

r g

S




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER -
DPIREGTOR
EAT:CDW Federal Burean of Investination
Anited States Depariment of Justice
Washington, B. . .
Mey 14, 1937. /

Time - 8815 P.M.

MFEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Speciel Agent T. J. Donegan telephoned me from New York City and said that
they have Alber{] Gurante in the office at this time, the USA for the Eastern
District of New York having asuthorized process under Title 28, Section 659,
United States Code. The United States Marshsll had to go along at the

time of tlearrest, but the men was brought into the New York Office, where
he vwes photographed and fingerprinted. At the time of this man's arr=st,

he raised quite a commotion, and got in touch with his lawyer before the
Agents could do anything about it, end his lawyer told him he had nothing

t0 do but to go in with the Agents. Mr. Donegan seid that he talked on

the telephone with the lawyer, who appears to be cooperative, and the lawyer”
said that this man in no way looks like his brother, and that there can't be
any mistaken identity about it; that we have the right man. Mr. Vincent
says that he is absolutely the man who talked with him, and the stenographer
in the New York Office says he is the man.

Mr. Donegan said that this man will be taken before the United States
Commigsioner in the morning, and he will be removed to Florida.

Respect. ¥

E. A. TAMM.

aﬁKﬁ;g?’gz} (77,\:5' ég {::12jf;lfi&jz} |
JADES " Y- o ‘



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

SIRECTOR
Federal Burean of Inuestigation
Hnited States Depariment of Justice
Washinoton, B. C.
KEM:CJ T
7-576 y 14, 1937.
-- MEMOFRANDUHM FOR

" Time - 0
\L '10:15 4. M. RE: BREKID

Mr. Donegan of the New York City office called me this morning,
/ advising that Special Agent in Charge J. W. Vincent had reached New York.
He said that in viey of the possibilities of trouble with the party al-
leged to be Andrew Jurante no effort would be made to identify him
further or take hi into custody until an appropriate warrant calling
for his arrest as a material witness had been issued.

He stated that the matter had been taken up with Mr. O'Lougherty
who is the Assistant United States Attorney in charge of the Criminal
Division for the Eastern District of New York; that O'Cougherty said if -
"he were provided with affidavits of Agents to the effect that Andrew
Gurante is a material witness in this case, and they have reason to be-
lieve the party in question is the Andrew Gurante for whom the subpoena
was issued, he would be willing to arrange for the issuance of a warrant
calling for the appearance of this party as a material witness. Mr.
Donegan said that O'Dougherty wanted the Miami judicial district advised
immediately so appropriate papers could be issued at that point upon
which the papers in New York will be predicated.

I told Mr. Donegan I would take this matter up with Mr. Charles
Carr who is handling this matter. Accordingly, I took this matter up
with Mr. Carr, who stated that bhe did not deem it advisable to get in
touch with the United States Attorney's office in Miami until the party
believed to be Andrew Gurante has been positively identified and taken
into custody; that the warrant furnished in New York would be sufficient
for this purpose and that if the Agents failed to make such an identifica-
tion any previous contact with the office of the Uni&ed.smi’es.At&QmQL_. e s

~°  in Miani would be to no ayail, . o ‘N“bggﬁn" - ~ 7_6 /’Z" /7L / 1
- e

Mr. Donegan advised me that as soon as the ‘warrant in New
is issued, the Agents accompanied by Mr. Vincent will take _appropriate
action. A mAY 19 enTo

HLE




b Memo for Mr.

I telephoned Mr. Charled Carr this monring
and told him that the N.Y. office had located
and identified And.rewlgu.rante. He was very much
pleased, and said he wanted the Bureau to know
that he thought it was a splendid piece of work
and that he was very appreciative.

’ .

K.R. McInti;‘e .

| ()\} P UEOEMIN ‘. j'"{ 7é /—/L:} / sz—
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Memo -~ My, (famm.

Re; Andrew gﬁ;ante.

I called Mr. Shivers of the Miami Office
at 12;15 p.m. today, and advised that r
the N.Y. Office had loceted and identified
Andrew Gurante, for which reason the Miami
Office could discontinue all leads in this
matter.

Mr. Shivers informed that investigstion [
in Jacksonvilie has disclosed one ¥r.
Bigelow sime has been corresponding with
Andrew Gurante at a Post Offcie box in
Astoria, Long Island, N.Y., and wrote hdm
a letter to thet box only a short time ago.
I told Mr. Shivers that as soon as all the
information on this angke of the case has
been obtained in Jacksonville they should
advise the N.Y. Office fully in the premises
and request N.Y. to make a very copplete
investigation with reference to this box,
so we can show that Andrew Gurante
Willfully and kn wingly attempted to
evade service, and tore up the subpoena
with full knowledge of the circumstances.
He said he would do this.

Upon calling Mr. Charles Carr this
morning about the identification of
Andrew Gurante he said he would get in
touch with the U.S. Attorney in Miami, and

Y
H

pen - f"% //;/iz_t

FUpig: 1




have the proper pupers issued and
forwgrded to the U.S. Attorpey for the
Eastern District of N.Y. by air mail.

At 1;20 P.M. today I received a call from
Mr. T. J. Donegan of the N.Y. Office,
adtising that Gurante is in the custody of
the U.S. Marshall for the Eastern Distriect
of #. Y., that he was arraigned this
morning and is being held on a § 10,000
bond pending final hearing on Monday
moneing, May 17, 1937. He told me that in
view of the coming hearing on Monday

it would be necessary to get the papers
from Miami. To this end he said he called
Mr. Shivers, but was informed that the

U.S. Attorney is in Tampa, and the Judge is
out of town today, which would seem to
indicate that the papers will not be gobben
out as desired. I told Mr. Donegan it is
my opinion that the U.S. Commissioner can
handle such matters, if this becomes
necessary. In view of these facts 1 tried
immediately to get in touch with Mr. Carr,
but he had left his office for the days

I called his home, but was informed that he
will not be home until 6;00 tonight. Con-
sequently, I will call him at that time

to ascertain whether we can expedite the
matter relating to the issuance of the

Proper papers.

Mr. Donegan told me that the man they
have in custody ig mot Andrew Gurante, but
is in fact AlbertfGurante; that the latter!:
attorney, who appears to be playing ball




with the Agents told Donegan that the man
we have is »ert, and that Andrew looks
nothing like Albert. Nevertheless, both

SAC Vincent and the N.Y. Stenographer are
both positive in their identification as thi:
being the man who came into the N.Y. Office
furnishing intimate details as to the
harboring on the part of Adams. This would
lead to the conglusion that Albert actually
presented himself, and used the name of
Andrew. It would also appear that it was
Adbert who was in Miami, and had contacts wit
Adams, beocause he could not have given such
a logical and detailed story of the facts

by merely hearing them related by Andres.
Dongean further stated that Albert will not
provide them with‘any of the facts concern-
ing his life during the past five years.
Donegan said that they are taking picture s
of this man and aresending them air mail

to Miami to have him identified there., I
told him to be sure to send photos to SAC
Hanson too, for his examination. He said that
they have already fingerprinted this man.

Donegan informed that this man tried to
cause a considerable commotion when they
took him into custody, for which reason-the
Agents present, and SAC Vincent have written
out signed statements with reference to this,
and that copies will be sent to the Bureau
and the Miami Yffice.

I told Mr. Donegan the only reason we
could'nt communicate with Mr. Carr earlier
today with reference to obtaining the papers
in Miami, was due to the fact that he did
not come to his 6ffice today until &bout

12 00 noon, at which time I did talk with
im, and gave him the facts.




I tol¢ "*r. Donegan that the Bureau will
want a c. _lete inmestigation made with
reference to the post office box being
used by either Albert or Andrew Gurante
in Astoria. He said he would take care of
this. .

'3

K<.R. M‘c Intire..
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607 U, S, Court House,
Foley Squere,
New York, N. Y.

Xay 15, 1937
' Spectal Agmt tn clnrgo, - 'ATL — SPLCTAL PELIVFRY
lloa“ngeles, Celifornia S L RN
Dear Syrs '

" o lugust 22, 1935 a person giwinﬁ his pame as
Andm Gurante called at the Bew York of fice of the Dureau, at . al
which time to furnish information to the then Assistant Special :
Agent in Charge John H, Hanson. This information was incor~
porated 4n an u. signed statement, a copy of which is attached to
this Jetter for the information of Spccial Agzent in Charge Fanson,
Coples have previously been furnished the Kiari and Cincinnati offices
&né the Fureau.

i

X """ Ine ction with harboring charges against
Duke Fandall and Jog Adams which are scheduled to be tried at Miaml
beginning Kay 31, 1937, Sp-cial Assistant Attorney Gencral Carr
who has been assigned to prosecute this csse at Jaml, hus stated
that Andrew Gurante, who made the statement abeve referred to, is
' 8 very necessary witpess, Accordingly the New Yxrk office and
the Miami office have been conducting intensive investigation
lookinz toward the location of Andrew Gurante., In conducting this
fnvestigation 1t was Jearned that the oorrect aptnin.. or Andrav
Gurante's mrmm is' m

: At the time Andrev\tuuénte called lt thc Ne- Yox;t |
\,\ office he stated that he was residing with his brother, Albert, at
2808 35th Street, Astoria, long Island, KFumercus inquiries were made

| of Albm 4n an etfort. to locate Andrew bnt. to no avai]. since Abert ———
A ke i

Kol
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7-120
Letter to S. A. C., los “nzeles

insisted that 4ndrew was in Florida and was receivin; mail
addressed to hin General Delivery, ¥iami, Florida.

Albert furnished a description of Ancrew as beirg
2 person much larger than himoself, stating that Andrew weighed
at least 185 pounds, had very btroad shoulders, was spproximately
5'11" tall and could gentrally be called a *lusky®" individual,

"t while Albert it may be noted is about 46 years old, 5'6* uu, S

wel ht, about 145 pounds, sallow, swarthy comple ion, black hair, =
streaked wi th gray, slim build; generally dgfers fé&n M: om
S & pr nemn nose

S ATt ey Halion; sevted mark MAGH on right Tdbearm. = oo

, ‘ In the investigation conducted by Agents of ﬂ’xil ;

: ofﬁce, the thought occurred that perhaps Albert was the person -

who came to the Kew York office and furnished the informatiom

set forth in the memorandum and gave the mame of Andrew, Accordingly,

Kigss Ida Folk, a Stenographer in the New York office, who tcok

the statement of the person purported to be Andrew Gurante, amd

- who transcribed the notes, was given an oprortunity to view -

" Albert Guarente and to hear hiz talk, She positively identified
Albert Guarente as beinz the person who furnished the information

eontained in the nemoraxﬂms above referred to. : ,

As a fnrther check of this identification Speciul
Azent in Charge J. ¥. Vincent of the Charlotte office of the Pureau
viewed Alcert Gusrente in lew York City and he positively stated
thet Albert Guarente was identical with the pcrson who ,ave the
informetion set forth in the memorandum,

It sppears that the only other person who viaed
alleged Arncrew Gurante at the time he called at the NHew York
office was Assistant Special Agemt in Charge John H., Fanson,. -

Accordingly, one full face front view photograph, together with
a glde view stand up photograph and & fromt view sta.nd up photograph
is being trananitted uith this lsttcr " "

» Itis requuted that Special lgent in Charge Banaon
lmedntdy upon receipt of this letter wire the Xew York office, the

Pureau and the JSaxl office as to whether the photographs of Albert

Guarente appear to hi- to dbe the pholog.aphs of the person who called



-

T 7-120

letter to SAC, Los Apgeles

at the Kew York office on August 22, 1935,
Two copies of esch of the atove de. cribed photogrephs

are being forwarded herewith to. the l&iml l’leld of fice and one
cory of each to the hrean.

Very truly' yours,
4 Enclosures k B R. WITIEY

Special Agent in Charge

cc-Bureau (3 Enclesures)
cc- Cincinnati :
ec- Niami (6 bnclrsures) MRMIL SPECTAL IFIIVFRY
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FBI NEW YORK CITY 5-15-37 _ 1-50 PM ERL

DIRECTOR (;jj}LAgf"',r:,:' C e

PHONE QREKID #UARENTE UPON ARRAIGNMENT TODAY HELD DEFAULT TEN THOUSAND

———

BOND FOR REMOVAL HEARING TWO PM MONDAY NEXT. VINCENT REMAINING NEWYORK

AS NECESSARY WITNESS FOR HEARING UNLESS INSTRUCTED CONTRARY
o - | ' WHITLEY
OK FBI WASHINGION DC EDDO_ ,f';A}i_"‘f,"wAﬂff-j; -
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O \WESTERY URION

&J

VR MAY 171937

(}UHO WMS 38 GOVT COLLECT .
J NEWARK NJ MAY 17 10084 1937

DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

US DEPT OF JUSTICE
REF?REKID USM TRENTON NEWJERSEY MADE PERSONAL SERVICE OF

SUBPOENA ON_HARR%jggLLER AT ATLANTICCITY TENTH INSTANT
STOP NEW SUBPOENA RECEIVED TODAY BY USA TRENTON FOR SAMUEL

EXJORLEY AND PERSONAL SERVICE THEREON TO BE MADE TOMORROW
DEVEREAUX
1027A

BREKID USM USA

* "Gwyw*”

i 1287 e"g!_&l_%{g .‘_
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SFPSERG
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION #
INITED STATES DEPARTMENT QOF JUI “E
Laboratory Report
Koy 15, 297 Number : P-876-24041

Case: SRERID

Spec imens:

I

o snecty containdng UWe known hunieritlig of Leamry

e we
i )*ggrdlllo
: 8 theat contalina erly $ho sl raturs cf Henry/ctern,
p uliu Herry Nuha ramau. A

ry
, .

i
¥
i

/i {Examination requested by:

[ .
:,’ Date received: 5.2.%7

il
/
b

| Examination requested: Losnrmat

i s .
. Result of examination: Examination by: Pickering
i It has boen concluded that inke Randell wroete the questioned writing

" bezinndug "Stop at lanoro Hotodl snd aak fur Mre Fill Korley", em

[ the sheat of papor dewing thu lotturiwad of the Ta Mlaal hotel, listed

" 4n the laborntory's file as apeciren (12,

r, A

o’

4
r) .

il et ol YR
g1

EE(‘O]{.D"
e T UNDE
1-Turess iR :
2-3iamt
1=-5te Paul
I=Cincinnaty
T 1-Chicngo -
1=Clewoland




May 15, 1937

7516 - [4] 47

Mre Mo Le Slivirs,

" Federal Swreau of Tnvesifiation,
Ues 3¢ Dormrtrant of Jusiice,
L0 Bigeayne Building,

Mamd, Floridae

RECORL D

Ret DRZKID

Dear Sir:

There is transmitted herewith the laboratory report
covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office
in connection with the above entitled matter and received in

the Bureau Kay 4, 1937,
Very truly yours,

\Q. Te. HMowven

John Edgar Hoover,

Director.
N —n /,:_.,. .
N\
N /
e e e e
~ SIURIT SRRV AT Wi
- Enclosurg: £1015007 \ o ‘
© |, mAY 174937
ATR JTL = BPICTAL DELIVERY - . -7?... U
R P A I
co="te Paul I - : -...'J ,-,.,_.‘.v»_:,,‘. '
Clnolnmt& ‘ ,-,/ '/L__} ot : L LE ;
Chicace e (1 R
Clavoland .




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER . | 4

DIRECTOR
E-TsCDR Aederal Burcan of Inuestinatim.
United States Bepartment of Justice / L
MWashington, D. .

May 17, 1937. -

ME:iORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
Re: Harboring at Toledo.

o -

Special Agent E. J. Tynn celled from the Cleveland Office and advised
that he had talked with Assistant United States Attorney Openlander
this morning, and that Openlander informed him that he, Openlander,
had tslked with Brien Mcilahon of the Department this morning over
Jong-distance telephone concerning the guestion of convening a grand
jury, in view of the Bureau's inability to have a squad of Agents
availsble to serve warrants, etc. MNcifahon informed Openlander that
he would discuss this metter with you this morning end would cell
Openlander back on the telephone.

LY

'2;> I desire to point out that the Bureau's ability or inability to have
a squad of Agents available to serve subpoenaes, etc., does not appear

—_— to have any connection with the presentation of this case to the grand
= Jury. Agents Kitchen and Vynn, who are most femilizr with the case,

— have been available at Toledo for almost an entire week in order to

y render any assistance necessary, and there is no reason why the grand
~ 8 Jury can't be convened and the witnesses heard even if secret indictments

) are returned, since the serv¥ice of the warrants, etc., 1s a comparatively
minor meiter. With reference to the Statute of Limitations, the essential
ingredient is, of course, io have tne indictments returned and made a
matter of record in order to bar the Statute of Liaitations.

o

- - - E._A. TAMM, -~

N LI ’] - < "! [ - /[7L / L/ &




Mr. THis s

Mr, Bau.i.n

E o OTELETYRE -

s ’ : . , bMr. Trazy ...
. - . - Mise Guuz: ..
CORRECTED COPY '

FBI MIAMI MAY 17, 1937 12-37 PM  RD

DIRECTOR
'SAC NEW YORK CITY

PHONE. OBREK{b._BENCH WARRANT ISSUED HERE TODAY FOR ALBERT _
' GUARANTE RETURNABLE INSTANTER, AS WITNESS “ADAMS ETAL .

Y | : |
TRAIL. CERTIFIED COPY BENCH WARRANT TOGETHER WITH ORDER OF

COURT REQUESTING BOND SUM TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS BE ASSESSED
FOR GUARANTES APPEARANCE HERE JUNE SEVENTH NEXT IF HE
IS ABLE TO MAKE BOND, BEING'FORWARDED USM, EDNY, AMASD

| SHIVERS
END ]
OK FBI WASHINGTON DC JW

-

xm\,;v.:.‘;) 7 :_6‘74 ] (71_7/%[7
TNDEYED Fore

fu '

LY R0 My oy

mat 1% 4937
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MAY 171937 N
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Vi3 15 GOVT COLLECT VIA MACKAY RADIO (g?{ C
FN LOSANGELES CALIF 1038A MAY 17 1937
DIRECTOR
FBI JUSTICE WASHN DC .

¢ BREKID RELET NEWYORK MAY FIFTEENTH THIS OFFICE ANDREWﬁgUARfNTE
NOT IDENTICAL WITH ALBERT\fUARENTE

HANSON, .
252P
‘ KUUGRp T L] 5./
- - D2 ’io /
1 @ / /'./ ~ / L-} / "j
NDE -




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIREGTOR
BAT: (LW Federal Bureau of Investigation
Hnited States Department of Justice
MWashington,D. C.
- May 17, 1937. -

MEMORANDU FOR THE DIEKFCTOR

One_of the very valuesble witnesses in connecticn vith the forthcaoning
JoeLrdans prosecution in Miami, Florida, is ANDREWNGURANTE. A subpoena
P hes been issued and has been served on one Gurante in New York City,
v vhom SAC Vincent and Miss Tate, & stenographer in the New York Office,
\ have identified as & man who eppeered at the New York Office last year
/ and claimed thet he was Ancrew Gurante. This man upon whom the subpoena
has been served denies that he is Andrew Gurente, btut cleims he is
Alberbﬁgurante, a brother of the missing witness.

This man hes been very hLostlile, e&s a result of which steps are being -
teken to have a hearing before the U. S. Commissioner tomorrow after-

noon for the purpose of having him placed under tond es a materiel

witness. SAC Henson interviewed Gurante in New York City & yeer or

more +go, and from a photograph of the man in custody states that

the men in question is not in fact Andrew Gurente. Ve must srrive

at & definite conclusion on this matter immediately, and eccordingly

it is requested thst you authorize an instruct Mr. Henson to fly to

New York City today in order that he mey observe this man for the

purpose of determining whether he is in fect the missing vitness.

Respegtfully,

E. A. TAMM.

KRTUSRDES "] - § 7 b - / L]L/ 5,/

< & |
‘ T -~ .r),‘ -
"_:.;r"" /V'/ Vel

™DIXHD



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR
Federal Bureant of Investinati ¢
$nited States Department of Justice
SFP:EG MWashington, B. C.
7-576 , -
May 17, 1937. k’
MENORANDUM FOR MR. NATHAN . /
) 0 , g
. Re: George Timiney; Doctor Joseph P. Moran,
with alias, Fugitive, I. 0. #1232, et al.;
— Edward Georgderemer « Vietim; Kidneping;
Obstruction of Justice; Harboring of
Fugitives; National Firearms Act.
[ﬁ'( u Reference is made to the memorandum from the Bureau
v to me in connection with the above-entitled case dated May 6, 1937
{ referring to additional specimens of the handvriting of Duké&Randall.
? The additional specimens of the handvriting of Duke

Randall were compared with the questioned writing beginning "Stop at
Danrore Hotel & ask for }r. Bil) Morley--" appearing on the piece of
paper bearing the letterhead of the Ta Miami Botel and listed in

the Laboratory's files as specimen 12, and it has been concluded
that this questioned writing was written by Duke Randall.

Respectfu}ly,
(_/ 7

. L,

N P
e v }' \
E. P. Tfey. -~

xmoiﬁnm 7, \J/:,’;/i’i | IL} ’ 52.«

TNDEX™>
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LOl, ¥ew York Bullding
Saint Paul, kinnesota
Nay 1, 1537

spoélnl Agent in Charge | ) ‘ o
Kiami, Flori@t o R T
Dear 8irs  hrexip

Reforence is deing made to your telegram
dated Xay lU;, 1937, oonc the issuance of
subpoenss to liargaret L, fullane, Us B. Distriet
Court, Et. Paul, and ¥ra. rloreuccfﬁunphrvy. hl?
Catlin Street, Plpestono. ¥irmesots.

Please by advised that Special Agont E.
H. Willians contacted )r, Stephen Piohs, Chief
Deputy Ue. Se YVarshal, who advisad that Xies Mullane
has already bdsen sarved 2 subposnes, and he contem~
plates serving )rs. Huwmphrey within the next few
days. lr. Picha stated that he ¢id not anticipate

any diffioulty in serving Xrs. Humphrey. He stated

that he 4id not bellisve it necessary to secure
assistance from the St. Paul Division. He advised
that if he duared §t necessary to 4o so that be
would promptly notify the St. Paul 0ffice.

Very truly‘ygg;n.

— - hd [

| E. P. GUIKANE
% IN Speoial Agent in Charge
€C Bureau

Chioago RECORDED 7- 57 é /9[7/53

“““’“‘H«DEXED o )

i "tl“) 1937'{ .
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Host, Ofles Dox 2273
O:lahn ¢ Cite, Ovluhoas
)

Special Agent in Cherge,
San Freneisco, California, 3
REs GRORG! TIMINEY; DR, JOSFPH P, MOTUAN,

with eliases, FUGITIVE, I. O, 1272
et el; LDWARD GTDRG: ﬁswmﬁ, Victinm,
Kidnaping; Hdsrdoring of Faogitivess
Obstruction of Justice; Nrtional Fire-
aras Act, -

. t . H
=D L
s i

Decr Sirs L TRk
Reference 1s made to my letter of Lpril 7, 1977, ye-
norting the results of a cover placed om the mcil of Crove e?dy, j
220 F. Xyler, Tulsa, Oklshoza. This office has now recelived
troelngs inciesting thet Mrs, VeraYlose orfRose, 7717 ¥eld “treet, '
Otklend, Crlifornie, is corresponding with ¥rs, Keedy. 2lso, ‘
there 1s enother letter addressed ‘o her, which bears the return
eddress of 1709 Myone or ¥ojave Avenue, Ocklend, California.

It 1s suggested that epproori-te lnveztip: tion be mrde
to determine whether Fdi;to/zLﬁt.t 2y be resic ing st these rdiregsec=,

Very truly yours,

€. W, STEIA,
Jdpecial Agent in Checrge.

L 3{:::‘{.,;3 :RECORDED r] S()L /L_/-/ 5%*

Cinelnnatd INDEXED )
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FBI CLEVELAND MAY 14, 1937 6-10 PM EST  LRL o

Mr. T

DIRECTOR ‘ 4 | e @

o - :
PHONE. RE BREKID CONTRARY TO PREVIOUS ADVICE RECEIVED FROM E. Bol___

FREED AND Ge. P. OPENLANDER Ue S. ATTORNEY AS ASSISTENT U. S. ATTORNEY
RESPECTIVELY GRAND JURY NOT IMPANELED TO MEET ON SEVENTEENTH NOR HAS

—

CALL GONE OUT TO CONVENE GRAND JURY EITHER ON THE SEVENTEENTH OR THE
NINETEENTH OF MAY STOP OPENLANDER HAD iNTENDED TO CONVENE GRAND JURY (
NINETEENTH BU% NO ACTION TAKEN THIS REGARD AS YET. OPENLANDER STATED
TO AGENT WYNN THAT HE WOULD NOT CALL GRAND JURY OF HiS OWN VOLITION,
THAT THE DECISION WITH REFERENCE TO THE.CONVENING OF THE GRAND JURY
HE IS LEAVING TO MR« FREED AND INDICATED TO THE SAID AGENT THAT HE HAS
BEEN TRYING TO GET IN TOUCH WITH MR. FREED ALL DAY BY TELEPHONE BUT
UNABLE TO DO SO. OPENLANDER STATED THAT AS A MATTER 6? POLICY HE BE~-
LIEVES THAT MR. FREED SHOULD CALL MR. MCMAHON OF THE DEPARTMENT

WITH REFERENCE TO THE ACTION TO BE TAKEN IN THIS CASE RATHER THAN
HIMSELF CONFERRING WITH MR. MCMAHON. AGENTS WYNN AND KITCHIN
PRESENTLY AT TOLEDO AND WILL FURTHER CONFER WITH MR« OPENLANDER AND

qw~-- ‘.s—-—._. b e e e ——————

56’)55

BUREAU WILL BE KEPT ADVISED IN PREMISES.:
REOORDED - MAC. FAé7AND

At \.n

e o CNAY 17 18375
. B . . . L g_ I)t't"'\ N- F“n (TN 3 , :
) i . l 90' ‘%(\_v 't'
‘; A ECOPIED o . 50\?‘;‘\9#’ ,g FL.I;
/ - B P QY
- . s t <
i | ; ? '
L - - - - o IR R AP v -~ [ .



T=576 Kay 15, 1937.

Speciusl Agent in Charge,

KRew York, dew York,

EEt GEOKGY TIMINEY; DR. JOSEPE P,
NO:.AN, withL sliuses - FUGITIVE,
I. 0. 712323 et al); EDWARD GEOLRGE
BRELER « Victirj; Kidnaping:s Ob-
struction of Justicet Harboring

of Fugitivest National Firearms Act
Deur Sirs-

Heference 4s r&ae to the tele honic conversutions Ba-
tween Ur. T. J. Donegan uf your office anc ¥r., K. k. MclIntire
of tLe Eureau on the evenin; of May 13, 1837,

In kee;ing wit: those conversations the subpoena, which
Lug tecn issued calling for the ap,.earance of an.rew Gurante
in Rismi, rlorida and whici: had been torn by a party lcentifying
hipself us Albert Gursnte, wzz forwxurded to your ofrice on the
evening of Lay 13, 1u37, by air mail, s_ecial deliver;.

fhotostatic coples of this subgoena are in thre possession
of tle Bureau,

It 18 desi:ed that you acknowledos by letter the recei;t
of the said subpoena,

P QW e AL

[ S~

L ' 3;hn Edghr vYer, o=
/ ¢ \ Dmctofoo e ¢

Y
/”X h

2N

&
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b TELETYRE

DECODED  COPY B ~ fromis o |/

FBI CLEVELAND  5-12-37 10 PM EST  JJO
DIRECTOR ' - | | ’
BREKID, USA FREED CLEVELAND OHIO ADVISES GRAND JURY TO CONVENE AT
TOLEDO OHIO MAY SEVENTEENTH AND HE ANTICIPATES PRESENTING EVIDENCE
IN THE BREKID CASE ABOUT mAY NINETEENTH anchuc\hncus BROTHERS,

e

EDITH¥AR Y, EDWARD AND CLARA MCGRAW, COLIN « MonroE, FRANK YREEN-

VALD, ART‘&EBEBRAND, SHARKY 'SORMAN AND TONY zkznssAco AS ACCESSORIES
AFTER THE FACT TO THEChREM£§)KIDNAPING. FEDERAL JUDGE JOHN‘{ILLITS,
RETIRED, IS TO CONVENE THE GRAND JURY BUT WILL PROBABLY NOT TRY THE
CASE AS HE IS SAILING FOR EUROPE ON JUNE SECOND. USA FREED DESIRES ALL
SUBJECTS ARRESTED ON COMMISSIONERS WARRANT PRIOR TO PRESENTATION OF
CASE TO THE GRAND JURY WHICH VILL NECESSITATE PRESENCE OF - AGENTS
FAMILIAR VITH THIS MATTER. USA FREED ADVISES THAT HE.SPECIFICALLY
DESIRES PRESENTATION OF THIS CASE AS Asovz OUTLINED IN ORDER TO

PRECLUDE RUNNING OF STATUTE OF LIMITATION. INSPECTOR CONNELLEY HAS

BEEN ADVISED R W“‘;‘m ‘ 7 '5 'Nc /%/57

| MAC FARLAND = u<GAd -
END S ' ) : Vb nr‘\ 4.7
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA 7
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU..ICE

SFPIEG
Lavoratory Report
Case: May 17, 1859, Rumber :
C Breld T-L76=14072
Specimens:

_. KC. Ons letter consistirg of one sheat vhiesh reands "Dour Creg.
Roceived your letter *” and one ervelope jostnsrked
"fail, Ylorida, Luy 68, 1937, 1 ¥, ¥.", in the krom
Randvrising of Duke Kundnll, :

Examination requested by: Newark
Date received: 5/10/37
o : Examinatioh requested: Doowzwnt
. Result of examination: Examination by: Ppickering

I8 has been eoncluded Shet the handwriting be:imnins “Sto; st
- Damwore Lotel and mek for iT. Bill Yorlsy" arpsarin: on the pavor beuris;
the lotlurbo:d of the To Liaad Tlotel, iisted ir the ladorctory's filws
a3 spociien 18, wis written by Dube Oiiandull.

REw st o “7.\/;_7/4: / 7_‘ /5- g

. 1 = Buresw ' .. RPN
£ « Kewark , ’
1l = 5t, Fad . \ Q/
1 « Cincinnatd s _éi)ﬁ
1 = hicago \

1 « Oleveland
1 = Laboratory
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7,5’7{9 ~/ ‘, e ay 17, 1937
L A M o c- o ad

- - ir, We S, D”.reﬂu. i

' Federal Burecu of Investigution,

- Ue 3o Dapartnent of Justice,

936 Raymond-Cornerce Building,
Kaewark, Kew Jorsey.

Re: Brekid

Dear Sir:

"There is transmitted herewith the laboratory report
covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office
in connection with the above entitled matter and received in
the Bureau ¥ay 10, 1937,

Very truly yours,

\'!' L. Seoven

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

Imclosureqﬁ°152“
SPECIAL DIAIVERY

8¢ = 5t. Paul
Cincinnati
Chicogo
Cleveland




iATeur Way 15, 1937 -

N MEZORANDOS FOR ASCISTART ATTORKEY GERERAL McMAHOR

I have been advised toduy that no grund Jury hac as yet been
celled to heur the hartoring cases &t Clevelund azd Toledo, Olhio,
&lthcughk: 1 had previously been led to undercstand that the grand
Jury wculd convene on Kay 17th. Upon the representation that the
presence of Ageats hyonn wnd Kitchin wee essential in connection with
the preparation of this case for presentation to tiie grand jury, I
recoved thex {rom the active iavestipyation of one of the muajor Bureau
cucee w«nd dispatehod tasz to Clevelend, Ohlo, and in so doing, of
cource, have cuuted a serious delay in the investigeticn to which
thece zes were curreatly assigned. Despite tie fact that these Agents
beve been st Clevelund for seversl dsys, they have been today advised
by Aseistunt United Stat:s &Lttorney Openlander thut nc scticn hae been
tuken by the United Stutes Attorney with refereacs to impaneling &

5. urend Jury to hear evidence in thile cese. Tine Assisteat Ualted Stutes
Attorney states thut he is withioluing uny sction in the matier pead-
ing « decision by you cuncerning the precsntution of the cease.

—m——

e I wculd like to be sdvised at conce of the action you conten~
. Wplnta teking in this situaticn since 1t ic essential thut A_entes ¥ynn
.and Kitchin be returced to their other uicignzente in the eveut some
SRR R iazedicte cteps are nat going to be taken in connection with the har-
R boring cuses.

JCORDED ——

\;or- truly four7'57é / L]L/ 5'?

3. X ad W&t
100

s; \_. ' a
‘?c‘;’
EEY John Ed;ar Boovq\p\y 13,937 -
Directer.




1150 Lnjuirer Building
Cincinnati, Ohio

FJ5:°GR Yey 17, 107,
‘ 3 .
Special Agent in Charge, .
o7 ‘ - Miani, rlorides, N g
A Re: BRiK1D.
: Dear Sir: :
1 — .
r~ : i Reference is made to letter from the St. louis

e Fiold Crffice under date of May 7, 1937, to the Bureau,

N copy of which was directed to tho cxnclnnati Cffice, wherein
S it 1s requested that the address of rormer Special Agent
T .T. R.‘Sbarp be ascertained.

ST It was ascertained from Mr. Cecil Jj’ Sharp,

- a0 Groht Ave., father of J. R. Sharp, that his son was
presently visiting et the home of his wife's people at
2z3 Oak Street, Butler, fa., and that he wculd remsin at
that address until 5-135-37. )

This information was furnished the Kiami Field
office by tolotype under date or May 10, 1937.

3 Former Speciel Agent J. R. Shurp s father
T - advised that his eon had several positions offcred to
-2, e him presumably with the Govermment in ®%ashington, d. C.,

‘ Lk end that he intended to proceed to Washington after

) J .. Kay 13thk, but that his Washington address was unknown
DT ¢ his father. Mr, C. J. Sharp, however, “stated that he
-~~~ .. ®#ould know of his son's permanent address &s soon as he
= 7 has one~in %ashington and that if he §s contacted in the:
o near future he will be able to give this informtion.

ST, ks r” :

.o - ary PAI?)@“.‘ ,1/// :
: . RACORDED .

& ‘
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& ! - . T b %ir. Cleg . ...
l 9 . ) ' ’ Mr, Coffey ..
| M‘ - Mr. Dawsev .
: - . - M:. Foxworth

i E L ETYPE . Mr. Glavin . __.

Mr. Harbn __.

i 3 *r. Joseph _.
: : - - Mr. Lecter ...

| N Mr. Nicbols

! ’ Mr. Quina....
| FBI CLEVELND  MAY 15,1937 11-25 AM EST  AH ( s
: A : C -OR ' » . éo Y Tracy ...
/IRET | 1258 /i

PHONE, BREKID AGENT E J WYNN ADVISES HAD CONFERENCE'

WITH ASSISTANT US ATTORNEY OPENLANQER, TOLEDO, @XX TODAY, AT WHICH

TIME MR OPENLANDER STATED NO ACTION WAS CONTEMPLATED IN CONNECTION

HARBORING CHARGES UNTIL SUCH ACTION DIRECTED BY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY

de )
GENERAL MCMAWN, OPENLANDER STATED THAT HE ENDEAVORED TO CONTACT MR

H»s
MCMANN BY TELEPHQNE TODAY AND WAS ADVISED THAT MR MCMARN WILL NOT BE

- AVAILABLE UNTIL MONDAY. NO ACTION HAS BEEN TAKEN BY US ATTORNEY
.HERE WITH REFERENCE TO IMPANELING A GRAND JURY TO HEAR EVIDENCE IN

THIS CASE. A SUBPOENA HAS BEEN RECEIVED FOR SPECIAL AGENT A PAUL \
KITCHIN TO APPEAR AT HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, IN CONNECTION WITH '
CASE ENTITLED EVERETT MEAD RAYBURN WAETAL WSTA

MAC FARLAND

oo 75 70 I |
ST AR "7‘.,_i\<ﬁ-fud l
-~ MAY 18,937 ‘

i ! :-i \{Q’QD/

_ ] - S A § NS .
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May 17, 1937.
Memo for Mr. Tamm.
Re; Andrew Gurante.

At 4;40 P.lU, and in keeping with your
instructians I calleé Mr. Hanson of the

Los Angeles office, instructing him to
proceed by the first available airplane

to New York, in order to take a look at the
man who they have in custody, and who
ineists that he is Albert\Gurante, and not
Andrew \Gurante. He said’he would do this.
I told him that he should notify the N.Y.
Nffice and the Bureau by wire when he
leavs, and should notify the N.Y. Office
the hour when he will] arrive there. This,

I told Mr. Hansen is important, because

the haaring in this matter comes on at

5;00 P.M. tomorrom.




Yay 17, 1937.

fl/r\\\\ Memo for Mr. Tamm,.

Mr. Donegen of the N.Y, Office cailed me

at 5;45 pem. today, and ififormed that

the hearing &s to Andrew Gurante hes been
continued until tomorrow at 3;00 p.m. He
said that Hansen has st:z:ted that the photo
of the man they have in custody is not that
of Andrewgpurante. I gave this information
to Mr. Cdrr. He stated that since the girl
in the N.Y. Office and Mr. Vincent both are
positive in their identification, it would
appear that there is only one way in which
we can settle it, and that is to have Hanson
take a look at this fellow. Accordingly I
brought this matter to your attention, and
received instructions to call Mr. Hunsen,
requesting him to fly to N.Y. ana try to
identify the man they have in custody.

?
L4 ’

McIntire,

Re; Andrew Gurante. 7-576-

R2OORDAD 7,”1:_/ G- /L/./ ( :_

N

INDENED.

MAY 17 537
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May 18, 1.

Memo for Mr. Tamn

Referance is made to the recent lettcr
of Bart A.fRiley, requesting the Bureau
whether certain Agents are to be in Miami,
and making certain other requests with
' reference to the trial of[Rgndall and
N Adams. This letter has been referred to
\ o Mr. Charles}éarr of the Criminal Division,
N - and he will make answer, furnishing & cupy
: of his answer to the Bureau. He told me
yesterday thzt he thinks he will merely
7 advise Riley that certain Agents will be
in Miami for the trial, but will not answ-
er the other requests contained in the
letter of Riley.

RECORDED

& p ,
INDEXED, -z I'—(L (0 ‘(‘




001 lhesley Buildiug
..:tlantu, (sorgie
Loy 17, 1937

FB/D
7-3

Speciel igent in Cherge,
Misri, Florida

Re! C%REKID
LCear Sir:

Attention 18 czlled to the leed set out in the report
of Specinl ngent J, M. Ferley, Knoxville, Tenneszee, 5/8/37, for
the ~»tlante Division &t Kome, Georgia,

You are advised that Deputy U, S. biarghel Sidney N,
“hite, Fomo, fGeorgie, hes edviged an Ji.ent of this office that
Le received t.ue mentioned sudbpoene direct frow the U. . kurahal
et " ie4, Iloride, lie steted that Le served this subpoent on
~runi)Jennin;s on Muy 10, 1937, snd rsturned the subpoenc, in-
dicating thereon "executed”,

Deputy liarshel vhite further stated that the U, 5.
Karshel at liami, ilorida, haa failed to inclogse witli the sube-
poene the ettendance card and ti&t wken Le roturned tle subpoena
he requested that the cand be forwarded to him for delivery to
Jennings, He further advised that Jennings stated he would dbe in
Miemi on the dsete reguested.

it

- - - Vé:y trul;mlgura.

v

¥. E. CONROY,
Speolsl Agent in Charge

/ e em e e e o o vy

60: Bureau e e ==
Cincinnati RECf?BED 7 ) 5 7 /f — [%1{ 12,:)
Fnoxville INDEY P ‘

/ (oL ’
i ‘.6 . }.‘



CT,acS
!&y 17’ 1927.
MFMORANDUM FOR MR. TAMM, ,

y Plesse subnit an interelting case
. ¢ b St
?;‘rite-up concerning the Williem mpf‘ Mzad cese not

later than Seturday, Miy 22nd,

Very truly yours,

=Ty , John Edger Hoover,
™ DPirector.

wnu-.rw D& PN S

7-596 - 1H6b




J(;HN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

E#T3CDw Federal Burean of Investigation
WUnited States Bepartment of Iustice
Washington, D. C.
May 17, 1937.

Tine - 5:55 P.M.

Fa

3
«

e

MEVORANDUA FOR THE m)

Re: Harboring Cases at Toledo:

Agent Ross at Clevelend informs me that there is a letter in their
file of the above entitled case which stetes that United States
Attorney Freed was furnished with both summary reports in this
case on October 29, 1936.

Recspectfully, -

-
g

RECORDED

Vv ——— — e~ w—-e o+ e i
.




Federal Burcau of Inucstigation

United States Department of Justice

144€ Stardard Suillding
Cleveland, Chio - -

vay 17, 1937

Director »///
Tederal RBureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. . AR

Re: "23=¢ID

Deer Sir:

This letter is in confimation of the long distance
telenhone conversation between Special Argent #, J. "ynn at Toledo,
Ohio end lLr. E. a. Tamm of the Fureau on May 14, 1937, and the
teletyne mecssage to the Rureau from the Cleveland office dated
May 15, 1937 vith reference to the nrosecutive stetus of this

cace in the JNorthern District of Ohio,

Srecial Agentsﬂ P. Kitchin end . J. iynn on kay
14, 1937 at Toledo, Ohio conferred with issistant U. S./ittorney
G. P.|Ovenlander vho wes at that time definitely advised tkat it
vould be immossible for Bureeu agents who rreviously vworked on
this cese to emear in the Cleveland district for the nurrose of
tekxins into custody the defendents in this case in view of the fact
thet said asents had been kent available by the Bureeu for a con-
siderable lencth of time after the »nresentation of the case to the
. 3. Attorney, but due to the delay in rendering an opinion es to
nrosecution it was necessary for the 3ureau to utilize the services
of such agents on other major investigations in various parts of
the United States. ‘ - j j
RECORDED & INDEXED Y- ) / (
}r. Cpenlander steted that he wes extremely de-
sirous of having the defendants taken into custody rrior to the
return of the indictment by Bureau agents and.interrogated 7o

as nossibly ﬁnplicating other defendants abainst whom suf ~'(\//
evidence at this time does not eppear available./ OV . Qi
{t.‘ 4 A LT

Mr. Openlander requested that he be advised as to the
earliest possible date sgents would be avajileble and was informed
by Speciel Agent E. J. Wynn, pursuant to instructions received by
the latter from lr. E, A. Temm of the Bureau, that it was imnossible
at this time to in any way determine the approximate date such agents
vould be available, }r. Onenlander stated that in view of this
situation he deemed the matter one of nolicy for U. S, Attorney E.
B.'Treed at Cleveland, Chio to hendle, and accordingcly endeevored
tolcontact i'r. Freed by long distance telenhone on NMay 14, 1937,

CORLLS Dids JURCER Ly
20.6NBRR2 1268



but wes unsuccessful, finally conteacting Lir. Freed by telenhone

on May 15, 1¢37, and according to Lir. Ornenlander l'r, Treed in-
etructeéd him to contact Mr. ®rien }'clahon, assistent to the
Attorney General by lonr distance telephone and surcrest to MLr.
lci'ahon thet he, }e¢i'azhon, confer with Director Eoover or some
rerresentative of the Zureeu in Weshington. 1Lr. Openlander ad-

- vised that he hed unsuccessfully endeavored to get in touch with
Mr, ¥Vel’ahon on lay 15, but was advised that Lir, lMellshon woulé not
be in his office until }onday, May 17. As kr. E. 4, Tarm of the
Rureau was edvised in the long distance telenhone conversation had
with him by Snecial Apent E. J. .ynn on Nay 17, 1937, Mr. G. P,
Orvenlander advised that he had contacted }r. Melahon by long dis-
tance. telephone on Mey 17, and that the latter stated that he would
hold an immediate conference with Director Foover or some renresen-
tative of the 3ureau.

At the conference at Topledo Mr. Openlander stated
that he was greatly concerned vith reference to the running of the
Statute of Iimitetions on this case, whereunon he was definitely
sdvised by Snecial Agents E, J. Wynn end i, P. Kitchin that it was
felt by the Zureau thet if the Statute of Ilimitations in any way
interfered with the prosecution in this cese, it was due to the de-
lay on the »art of the U, 5. attorneyv's office in considerins the
case for rrosecution, whereupon Mr. Ornenlander stated: ".ell, we
don't think so. If we had the renort--well, fellows, we will not
ergue sgbout thet here.” .eference should be madie to the letter to
txe Bureesu from the Cleveland office dated Februery 24, 1637 wherein
it is indiceted that the summery reports in this caese were delivered
by Inspector £, J, Connelley to U, S, Attorney E. B, Freed at Cleve-
land, Ohio October 29, 1225, this matter also being covered in e
letter to the Byreau from Insrvector E, J. Connelley dated et Cleve-
land, Ohio October 30, 1926. As to the running of the Statute of
Limitations beinr celled to the =2ttention of the U, S. Attorney's
oTfice, the Bureau's attention is directed to the letter from Cleve-
lend office to lI'r. E. B. Freed, U. S. Attorney, Cleveland, Chio,
dated March 12, 1937, wherein his attention wus snecifically called
to the question of the Statute of Iimitetions, and further reference
to the letter from the Cleveland office to the Bureau dated April
7, 1937 indicates that Speciel Agent E, J, 'ynn on April 7, 1937
arzain called the attention of )r. Freed to the matter of the Statute
of Iimitations,

}r. Orenlander at the time he wus interviewed on lay
14, 1¢37 et Toledo, Ohio stated thet no action had been taken by him
with reference to the convaning of the Grand Jury and that in view
of the inability to obtain the services of Bureau apents for the
nurnose of taking into custody the defendants nrior to »resentation
of the case to the Grand Jury, he nersonally would teke no action
in convening a Grand Jury nrior to consultation with lir, E., B. Freed

- 2 -



at Cleveland, and as stated hereinbefore he contected l.r. Freed

by telemhone and was instructed by \Np., Freed to tske no action

vith reference to convening & Grand Jury without first calling the

situation to the attention of Ir, 3rien lclliahon, assistant to the

-- Attorney General of the United States, which action Nr. Openlander
. took as related esbove, so that at the nresent writing no mction has
) been teken with reference to convening a Grani Jury end it eppears
- ' that no action along this line will be teken until advice is re-
ceived by the U. S. Attorney's office from lLr. Brian Mcliehon follow-
ins the conference which My, Mchiashon is to have with Director Loover

-

or some representative of the Byreau in Washington, D, C.

¥ith further reference to the question of the Statute

of limitations, Mr. Openlander advised that at the time the rouch
draft indictment was beinz dravn in iVashington, D. C. a number of
counts were necessarily eliminated therefrom because the statute
had already run as to them, The indictment itself is in three
counts, the first count charging nine defendants; namely, Bert and
Ted) Angus, EdithfBerry, Frank yoreenwald, Edward and Cjare l'cGraw,
Art jHebebrand, Anthony/Amérsbach, end John F. "Sharkey"/Gorman,
as accessories after the fact to the kidnaping of Edward George
/ OBremer; the second count charging the above named nine defendants

W with conspiracy as accessories after the fuct to the kidneping of

i } mdward Georre Bremer; the third count charging the s2id nine de-

‘ fendants with cénsriracy to narbor the kidnavers of Edward Georsge

A

‘f 3rerer, vho vere under indictment. He stated that practically ell
~ of the charges in the first count were already outlawed by the Statute
— of Limitations as to Ted and Bert Anzus with the exception of one or
' two overt acts, Following are the shecific counts on the first
charge:

On or ebout aycust 3, 1934 Bert Apcus purchased an
automobile for DocCBarker.
On or about July 23, 1934 Bert Angus purchased a
car for Willienf feaver.
On or about NMay 15, 1934 Bert angus permitted Farry
Campbell t6 use his cottage.
- - =~ On or sbout May 9, 1934 Bert Angus provided an apart-
ment at the Burdella Apartments. )
During the summer of 1934 Ted Apgus loaned various
members of the Barker-Karpls gang his boat, the Haybag,
o On or asbout October 12, 1934 Ted Apngus on behalf of
Harry Campbell paid a sum of money to a Dy. Douglass of Toledo, Ohio.
From lay 1934 to January 1935 Ted and Bert Angus
provided food to various members of the Barker-Karpis gang at the
Casino Club,

In Jenuary 1935 Frank Creenwald trensrorted Kerris
end Cemnbell in his automobile.

Various elleesations as to Zdwerd znd Clara l'chraw
£ivinc aid and assistance to Farry Cempbell Aduring the vear 1635,

-3 -



Cn or about February 24, 1835 ..nthony Amers-
bach associeted with ¥Yervrls and Camrbell in the Twilisht Tavern.

On or about l'ay 17, 1224 Art Hebebrand sided the
furitives in securings shirts from the Thomas Shirt Comnany.

This count als> contains the various allerations
as to the 2id and assisiance efforied fucitives by Edith ZBarry
. and =also associations of Hebebrand, Amersbach, and Gormen with
the furitives in the year 1935.

As consistently instructed by Lr. E. a. Tarmm of the
Bureau, Special Agents a. P. Kitchin and E. J. VWynn will abide
strictly with the desires of the Bureau in this matter in tieir
Cealinss with the U. S. Attorney.

As the Bureau was advised in teletype message of
l.ay 15, 1¢37, it is necessary for Srecial Agent a. P. Kitchin to
cepart from the Cleveland district on liay 1¢, 1937 for the nurpose
of responding to a subpoena issued for his erpesrance in the TU. S.
District Court at Huntineton, lest Vircinie for MNey 20, 1937, in
the case entitled EDVARD MEAD RAYEURN, with alisses, ET AL,
a5 TLA.

Very truly yours,
g
J. T. YacFARLAND
Svecial Arent in Charge

IR ED
c.c.- E. J. Connelley
Yewark, N, J,



Federal Bureau of Inuestigatir

Hnited States Department of Jusrice
607 U. S. Court House

Foley Square
New York, N. Y.

TID: VL
7-120

o May 18, 1937,
- Director,
Federel Bureau of Investigation,
- Viashington, D. C.

RE: BREKID

Dear Sir:-

Reference is mede to Bureau letter dated May 15,
1987, confirming the forwarding of the subpoena calling for the
eppearance of Andrew\Guarante at Miemi, Fla., snd which had been
torn by Albert Guarente. It is noted that the proper spelling of
this nume is G U AR E N T E, as stated by Albert Guarente.

Please be advised that this subpoena has been re-
ceived by this office, and is presently being reteined in the files
for future reference, pending the removal of Albert Guarente to
Mizmi, Fle., 88 s materiel witness.

Very truly yours,
R. VHITLEY, '
Specisl Agent in Charge.

tl

1nCORDED

. 7 ;;/“ ~/H /L 7

INDEZED




607 V. L. Court fouse,
{oley quere,
hc’-"l YOI’I., :'.'. Y.

way 18, 1937
PCL:C
7=-120

Speciel Agent &n Charge,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Res BEFKID
Dear Sirs

In connectiop with the investigation being -
concucted to locate Lndrew/guarente, there will be found atiached
hereto three photographs of Albert Amorc}@ﬁarente who is
described os follows:

Age 46

Leight 516

¥eight 140 pounds

Radr Black, mirxed with gray
Fyes [lue

vorplexion dark

tace Llecan shaven

Frominent nose
Tattoo ®AG" right farearm

It 45 requested that these photographs be shown

to the worar. friend of Andrew Guarente who residcs at 5752
North Fairhill Street, Philedelphia, Pa, with & view to determining
whether she has been correspronding with Albert ar Andrew Guarente
as there is a posaibility that Albert Guarente wxay be known to her
as Andrew Guarente. In the evernt this woman advises that Albert

Guarente is not Andrew Guarente the mn, cauplete description of
\Andrar Guarenté should be cbtalned., L TR

REGORDED & INDEXED Z [# e{ '7 s,
It is requested that this 1nves gation 'b??e'«p i

Very truly yours,

g
E. TEITLIY .
cC="urecsu

Speclial Agent in uhar,-_;e

3 incse



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati, Ohio FILE NO. =1

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

WHICH MADE -
CLEVELAND, 0I0 5/17/37 4/30,5/5,6/37 L. J. DO'D EJD:I0
T - CHARACTER OF CASE
DR. JOS . I;IDJAPI‘TG‘ 0BSTRUCTION OF

"MORAN ﬂ;ﬁ‘ﬁiaﬁiﬁh.’%%é?e% ?.o. #frzgzl-) ot a1 |JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
1~ EDWARD GEORCF“BREIER - Victim NATIONAL FIREARIIS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ‘ Servicz has been completed on Ruth,yﬂinterfield,

Robert,

. Irene "Billie"/Koreen,’ for whom subpoenas were
issued, calling for their appearance as wit-
ness&: at the trial of Joseph H.CAdams and Henry
Duke“Randall at_Miami, Florida, on the charge of
having harbored Alvin oKarpis at that point.

Donley jgd liary. Goodman, alias Mary

- P =
REFERENCE: Bureau letter dated April 16, 193%7.
l/ )
DETLILS: Acent contacted the office of the United States

Marshel at Cleveland, Ohio, and ascertained that subpoenas
were received for Ruth Winterfield, bookkeeper, care of the
George A. Falke Motor Company, 17600 Detroit Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio, Robert Donley, care of the George A. Falke
Kotor Company, 17600 Detroit Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, and
lary Goodman, alias llary Irene "Billie" Koreen, Henna Grille,
2123 East l4th Street, Cleveland, Ohio.

With the exception of Ruth Wirterfield, the United
States Marshalt's Office was unable to locate the other two

s

A ORWARDED, WW'M:;,% DO NOT WRITE IN THESE spAcﬁ
| 11574 — 7‘77//"7! MAY 18 103

Y. COPIES OF THIS REPO) / s '
e TR /a//ﬂ MA ru AR

2 - Cincinnati

2 - Miami (1 USA Jacksonville) L :'9\ wmn

1 - Stc Paul \ / ’f
2 ey A —F

:]5 - ggigﬁ?qu COFILS LESITRVYED /;,

2 Q b lﬂf\ﬂ 25 ]‘-!h; GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 1—”4}/



7-1

witnescses at Cleveland.

Investigation by this agent resulted in definitely
establishing that lMary Goodman was occasionally employed at
the Eanna Grille, 2123 East 1l4th Street, Cleveland, Ohio, as a
waitress from 10:00 P.M. to 5:00 AM. Robert Donley, who was
formerly employed by the George A. Falke lMotor Company, Cleveland,

‘Ohio, discontinued his employment with that compeny about a year

ago. Through his mother-in-law, Mrs. F, H, Blanche, 19580
Riverwood Avenue, Rocky River, Ohio, telephone, Lakewood 1041-7,
Donley was located at Wapakoneta, Ohio, where he is now residing
with his wife. _

John J. Wein, Chief Deputy United States lfarshal,
advised agent that service on the above named persons was com-

pleted on the rollowing dates: =L T
. . J‘s ' - XA
April 29, 1937 Ruth xinternem TCh
May 8, 1937 Robert Donley -- — .
May 11, 1937 Mary Goodmen, alias karyf-.s

Irene "Billie" Koreen ,{.J
- ) Y

On May 14, 1937, the liiami Field Div1sion was advised
by wire of the completion of service on the above named witnesges
by the United States liershal's Office at Cleveland Ohio. T

- PENDING -

Lot

-2-
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ASSISIANI AL IURNEY WENERAL

—7

Lepartment of JYustice

Aashington
Mey 11,1937,

MELIORANDUL FOR J. ED3AR HOOVER, DIRECTOR
FEDZRAL BURZAU OF INVISTIGATION

o)
Re: United Stetes v. Georgs Timiney, et el. V//"

The office of the United States Attornsy at Cleveland,
Ohio, hes informed me that it is desirable that the above case
be presented to the Grend Jury et Toledo, Ohio, on or ebout
¥sy 19, 1937. It i1s believed by the United States Attornsy
thet shortly prior to thet date, on or ebout the fifteenth
of lday, Comissioner's warreants should be issued and the
persons named taken into custody. Also, it is deemsd
advisable thet enough time be ellowed to egein interview
certein witnesses, for exemple, Edna/Hurray and Wynona-Burdette,
preperetory to their testifying before the Grand Jury.

Judze Killits will not be aveilsble laeter than
Juns 1, 1937, which mekses it imperative that this matter be
expedited in order to pre-ent the case from going over to the
Fell term, without en indictment heving been returned, You
will recall that the/Statute of Limitations hes already
comencsd to run on certein of the overt acts,

Accordingly, it is requssted that every effort be
employed to have the necessary number of agents aveilable in
the Northern District of Ohio so that the original plans for
apprehending those for whom werrants are issusd cen be carried

oute

Mr, Foxworth of the Bureau hes eadvised Mr, Shenshan
of this Division thet these egents are presently engaged in
other parts of the country end thet it is extremely doubtful
that their services will be evailable by May 15, 1937. How-
ever, inssmuch &#s the Federal Judze will not be in Toledo .
after June 1, 1937, and owing to the considereble length of
time that will be necessery for the preseatetion of this cese,
the United States Attorney feels that the Governoment will be _

forced to expedite netters in every possible wey. 7 -7~ Z%/ :?3

— PR — v 4
RECORDED w7 . /s - "

NG ENED :
It will be greztly epprecisted by me if you give

these premises your i-mediete consideretion, sin o
; . .

BRIE MclAHON,
Assistent Attorney General.y‘




BR'EN MCMAHON
f Ag, sTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Department of Justice
Washington
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s httorne: st Toledo has reported ty wire -

'"TERINS LIFFICULTY IN CONAECTION WITH THE
T:L TULELYU RARECRING OF KARPIS EBARKER
co cr.ub“*L ENC OTHIFS  STOP WE ARE REALY Tu ~RUCEZD
R N BUT SrECILL AGENTS WINN sl RITCrEJd WHO WITH OTHEZR AGEATS
S . £FZ NDCEZSSARY WITRISSES ADVISE ThaT ALTCHES L[S NELIED IN
ek 1 N VZET VIRSIN.. ON THE TWZsTIZTH ANL TikT BuTd
NN AL AlsUncly He JL b_oL. SUEBPOEN:SEL TO TubPmis O THE
TLIWTY FOURTH T=IS PREVEITS OUr CiLLINC £ GReNL JURY
ULTIL SOMETING ABO'T JUNZ FIRST STUP JUDGE GILLITS IS
LE:VINS TOLELO Od JUNE SECUWD AND WE WILL HAVE NO JUDGE
URY UNTIL HAENS SUCCESSOR IE niPUIRTED

C—‘f—ct

o 3 ~ -r- T ONE Y

e R N 7o Ter® THEE GRALL
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in- nBdr lﬂt‘.i l‘u_: GUV Zr. iz CrEE

WIGHD 20 O
WITLI BZ STRZLGTILL D ani rOSSIBLL nNE. DETZLILANTS BROUGET
B - INTO TrE CASE STOP  AGEZNT VWINI NOW ADVISES THAT Vk LEZ TO
o _ DETZRNINE WHETHRR TrEESD AFRESTS SHeLL BE MelZ VHIN ThE
- - Ghilvl JURY IS5 CLLLZL sNL THE-T THE DESUTY WAERSH.LL MJST
R SEREVE & "‘ ARELLTE BICAUSE NO GOVERKIENT AGENTS AFE
N LVLILABLE  STuf  WINY rLSU £DVISIS THAT AGELTS £RE ALL
ENGAuEL IN UTHER CabSES sNo IT IS IMPOSSIELE TO SUrPLY
GEIT: RSPV ITNESEES OR TO (URSTICK DEFELENTS £T TOLELO
FCR AN INCETINITE £ERIOC OF TIME STOr THZ GOVErIHEINTS

CiSE WILL E_mffﬂmﬂvwwdiﬁl.-»kﬁ%&ﬁ?&JLASTQ

£ 3 CERT:IN DEFZ.LDANTE IF WE DO WOT HeVE TdE IMNJZCILTE COO“E.P‘.}.TION
' ' 0 Thaf ZTRE-U STOP PLE.LSE rHONT OR TIRE INSTRUCTIONS LS
MR JURY MIST BE CaLLED INMTLIATELY IF ¥E HtE TO FINIcH EE-ORE
CA KILLIT> LE-VES . '
BLC TuED _\)...‘:\._HD 4 ‘
\/ \ ’
] As you will reszlize, t"' s precentc & seriots s'*ua.,lon"' I
e~vreciete the imnortence of the Bzxer case ¢t Topexe and you will
reccll thet 14 weoe es & resA‘ of my efforts thet piaNecizl pFAR4 o
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jury weg celled end en esrly irizl dcote set. I em now of the
oninion, howsever, thzt it mi-ht be best io posipone the meeting

of trne _rend jury st Top=zxkz for ons vee:, so tict proper attention
mz be siven to ihe Toledo marborin: cases.

111 you kindly &dvise me immsdistely, 1f this is donre, thether

i
Toleio Zervtorin; cases so thet ihnese metters may be concluded before
tre grand jury prior to Judge Gillits' sailins for Europe on June £7

@.;_\977‘777012
Erien McMeiion,
Assistant Attorne;” Geaeral.
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. -~ MEMORANDUM FOR TilE ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
: MR, JOSEPH B, KEENAN,

%‘&gg
FHCE)

¥y

I am attaching hereto, for your -
1nformation, a copy of a memorandum which I
: have just directed to Mr, McMahon in reply to
b his memorandum of today's date setting forth
«' the statement of the United States Attorney at
Toledo to the effect that unless the United
States Attorney's office can have the immediate
cooperation of the Bureau, the Government's case
will be materially weakened,

Very truly yours,

ot t/ - VAR
ST - J, EdeS 0
Tomwiams (] ) S
RN i
] ,
_/

John Edgar Hoover, .
Director. '

'} Inclosure #268705
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JELIRCH Mey 1t, 1927,

ISTAYT ATTORNEY GYUELAL MersHON

I az in receipt of your memorandum of Esy 17th, and note

that the United States Attorncy st Toledo states that unless the United

- States Attorney's office can have the ixrediate cooperction of the Bureau,
the Government's case will be raterlally weakened, and perhaps fatal as
to certain defendants. I would be inclined to ignore the statement of
the United States Attorney as to the lack of cooperation upon the part
of this Burean were it not for the fact that his telegzraz is a matter of
record, so I emnzequently think it is apparent thet his staterent cones
with 111 grace vhen one considers that this Bureau, froz October £9, 1226,
until the end of April, 18%7, kéPhaAgents waiting in the Ohio Civision for
a decision froa the United Etates Attorney as to what action he proposed
to take upon the reports which were subaitted to him by this Buresu on
Octodber £9, 1028, This, you will nste, covered a period of six months,
and I think it is unrezsonable for any one to indicate s lack of coopera-
tion upon the part of this Bureau wien that psrson, maybe for good and
sufiiclent rearons, delayed a decision for six momths nshilg Agents of
this Bureau stood by waiting for tbat decision. Thousands of dollars
weors spend holding these men in the Cleveland Division during this period
of time. After having waited half & year, with rsny presein; ond urgent
matters devardinc attention, I sse forced to disband the squad of Arents
sho hed worked upon this czse in the Ohio Divieion :nd gut them om eorcicl
assigraente which vere in such need of attention,

With reference to the demand nor made to conce:trate a force
" T of Agents again in Ohlio, some of whoa would be necessary witnesses before
" the Grand Jury and the zzjority of whom would be needed for the purpose
" of making the arrests, I do feel that before a decision is resched as to
the time to call a Grend Jury in a matter of such great importance ss this,
it =ight be desirable and appropriate to advise the Buresu of the conten~
plated action in order that the Agents who would be mecessary for such
_ proceelings might be called and arrangezents made for their prezence. In
. this particular case the Burean, after it subnitted its reports to the
-- United States Attorney on October £0, 1925, heard nothing more shout this
matter and wae not advised of the fact that any Grand Jury wes to be called
until I received your zesorandum of May 11, 18£7, informing me that the
~ metter was to be presented to the Grand Jury on Nay 19, 1937. In that
“memorendus I was requestesd to have the necessary nunber of Azents available
. 1o the Northern District of Ohlo so that the original plans of apprehending;
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those for vhom werrent: were issued could be carried out. T.is zave me but
eight deys in vhich to reecsee=ble rot only the Agente neceseary to testify,
but the additionul Agente necessary to effectively and efficlertly eoffeet
the epprehensionse, This re. uest came at the time that we had just had one
of our Agents murdered in Kensas, which necessitated the sending of Agents
“into that district, and also at the tize of & program worked out with the
United States Attorney at Baltimore for the arrest of s large nuwber of
persons in Baltimore, laryland, 1n conrnection with violations of the Kaan
YLite Elave Truffic Act, : o

The personnel ot this Bureau 1s so0 limited and so utterly
inadequate for the volume of work which we are called upon to perform thet
the reguest to reassexble the Agents who had for over six months stood by
avcitiny some decision in Ohio was a wost exscting demand. I did, however,
icmedistely arrange, upon receipt of your xewmorandum of Eay llth, to have
Speciel Agents Kitchin and Wynn, to the sacrifice of the case upon which
they vere working in Kansas, rnauxely, that of the rurder of Agent Baker,
proceed by plane st once to Clevelsnd, snd they arrived there on the morning
of Kay 1£th to confer with the United Btatcz Attor:ey, end they havs been
available for such conference with him since Xey 12th,.

Upon the receipt of your memorsndur of the 17th instant, 1
inzsediately dispatcied by plane to Cleveland, Epecial Agent McZea; of this
office who was originelly in charge of the Ohio case, In order t:et he mizht
arrive.there and confer this morning with the United States Attormey and
find out exactly wien the United Stutes Attorney proposes to sturt the
Grand Jury proceedin s, because notrithstanding the advice which I received
in your memorandum of May 1llth that the Grand Jury was to start on Eay 19th,
I wss advipsd by my Cleveland Office that steps had not bsen teken to call
the Grsnd Jury for May 19th, end coneequently, it would have meent only that
our Agents, 1f they could have besn assezbled dy May 19th, would have bean
agein ewaiting action by the United Btates Attorney. 1 inforred ér. Kcleeo
last night, before he left, that he should state to the United Etates At~
torney that 4f he will indicate exactly whern he intends to start the Grand
Jury proceedings, I will arrange to have the Agents necezsary to testify
as witnesses before the Grsnd Jury present, and also arrange to have suf-
ficlent investigative personnel there to effoct any arrests that bave to
be made, . T
- Originally it wes hoped that the arrests might bo made on
a Saturday evening so that interrogations could teke place over the week-end
and the Grand Jury could proceed on the following Mgnday morning. I do not
know shether the United States Attorney at Clevelaund intends to follos this
procedurs as was suggested by thie Bureau to him last Octoder, but if he

"\



does, it would be excellent 1f it could be done over the forthcoming wuek-end,

» - In connection with this, bhowever, I an in receipt of a tele-
[ - -gram from the Kansas City Office of this Bureau, informing me that it is
desiredble that Agents Tynn and Kitchin be in Kenscs City next Nonday xorn-
— 1ing in coonection with the Grand Jury which will be callsd to hear the evi-
dence in the case of the murder of Agent Baker, While I have no objection
to the postponement of this Grand Jury in Kenses for a few days, I hope
it will not be necessary to postpone it longer than a few deys. I realisze
the importance of the Ohio case, and certeinly this Bureau is vitally in-
terested in that caze, but {t doecs secn most unfalr that by reason of the
delay of over & half year, other pressing satters must now be sacrificed
becausge of the delayed decision to proceed in the Ohio cass.

The im:ortant thing, however, now ig to get the indictnents
in the Ohlo case 8> as to avoid the running of the Statute of Lizitations,
and I sm entirely willing to secrifice some of the other ceses.cf the Bureau
tenporarily 4in order to get the proper results in the Chio matter.

- t‘\ Very truly yours,

John Edzer Eoover,
Pirector.

-




4-13-37.
Memo for Mr, Tamm.

(&
Re; Brekid.

b In reviewing the asbove files today I noted

a letter of the former Trenton office to the
Jacksonville office dated Oct 1, 1935, dis-
closing an interview of A gent N.D. Wills with
Duk&\fendall in which_ the lattercpdmitted that
he knew the girls and Karphs and Campbell were
going to Atlantic City, and that Rendall

should take care of the Ford Sedan of Campbell.
This, I consider very significant informetion,
because it shows that Randall was disposed to
make admissions to Wills, many months sub-
sequent to the making of his written stctements
to Agents in Florida, and irgdicates that he had
no disposition to change his'stztements until
he had been talked to by Bart AMRiley. In a
memo gubmitted by Wills dated at Trenton on
April 17, 1936, Wills indicates that on the
previous interview with Rendall he spoke very
highly of the Agents in Miami, and the treest-
ment accorded him. Unfortunsately Wilis did .nnt
incorporate the "good statements™ made by
Randall, in his letter or in his memo. Thrrefore
and with yoir permission I called Agent Wills
at the New Orleans ofiice this morning and asked
his to submit to the Bureau & complete memo
disclosing the statements of Randali which would
be favorable to our case in Miami. He said he
would do this right away, and suggested that

I get in touch with the Newark office, ackiing
them to check volumes 2 and 3 of the Brekid
file there, to_determine whether_ there are any
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rough dreft noter ¢ Wills which would be of
interest in this . .er. Incidentally, Wills stated
that the orig.nal rough deaft letter of Oct 1,
1035, directed to the Jacksonville office, mas
written by him, and did contain many of the
statements made by fendall which were favorsble
to the Bureau. He stzted, however, thaut the letter
had been rewritten by Listerman, who had deleted
such matters. it was his thought that Listerman
might have retained his, Wills' notes, or the
rough draft letter in the files. This would, of
course be of material assistance in this instance.

In keeping with your suggestion 1 called
Mr. Devereaux at Newark this afternoon at
4;50 P.M., outlined the matter to him, and asked
him to forward to the Bureau any notes of Wills
which would be of &y interest in this mattex.
He said hw would do this.




» JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

Federal Bureau of Inuestinatiu..
¥nited States Department of Justice
Washinoton, D. C. A

May 18, 1937. -
LK :

MELORANDUI ! FOR 1R, TQ[O}/\/

Mr. Perker of the Department, who prepared

the brief for the Government in connection with the
m\a writ of certiorari in the Cassihaﬁ,}‘.ﬁcDonald case to the
Supreme Court telephonically advised that the Court hed

denied the writ.

Respeetfully,

dae ;“.Cip .
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Federal Burean of Inuestigati. ¢ ,
- ' Hnited States Beparfiment of Justice ‘

607 U. S. Court House, o
Foley Square, . e
Ne’W York, N.Yl P

7-120
JWV < KM May 18, 1937.

Pirector,
Federal Bureau of Investizratlon,
Washington, D. C.

sy Y

O
RE: BREKID

Dear Sir:

The Bureau has heretofore been furnished

with & memorandum concerning the apprehension of ALBERT
) GUARENTE who it was thought was possibly identical with

ANDREJ:\QUAREME.

This is to advise that this individual,
AIBERT GUAREXTE, was arraigned before U. S. Commissioner
EPSTEIN, Eastern District of New York, at Brooklyn, N. Y.,
on l'ay 15, 1937. At this time the Commissioner held GUARENTE
in $10,000. bond pending a removal hearing on Nay 17, 1937.
GUARENTE was re-committed to the Federal Hcuse of Detention,
New York City, to await this hearing in default of bond.

On Kay 17, 1937, at the removal hearing
Special Agent H. C"'Leslie, Special Agent in Charge J. W.
MTingent, and Miss Idd\Jiolk along with Deputy U. S. l‘arshal
L;ae‘IImher, testified in behalf of the Government. The
substance of the testimony was to the effect that the Deputy
U. S. lMarshal went to the address, 2808 35th Street, Astoria,
Long Island, N.Ye., and made inquiry for ANDREW, GUARETE. She
was there advised that the individual to whom She was talking
was ANDREW GUARENTE, and thereupon served him with a subpoena
“for his appearance in Florida in this case as a material witness.
liss Maher testified that GUARENTE requested her to wait a
moment while he read the subpoena and thereafter tore it up
in her presence. She had furnished an affidavit previously
that this man had identified himself as AWDREW GUARENTE and
when questioned a second time he again identified himself as

ANDREW GUARENTE. lecxnanu) i
4P 7’574’ /47)‘/'27
SN § PO LTUTIIG O LVLSTIGATION |
~o_ﬂ>“’-"®?‘ Y 20 1937 ,-,
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GUAREXTE end his wife both testified
that GUARENTE had not been in the State of Florida during
the time mentioned in the unsigned statement involved in
this part of the case. Both of them testified that he
was working for the W.P.A. during this time.

Sol Bloom an attorney and a friend of
GUARENTE testified that GUARENTE had been in New York City
constantly during the period mentioned in the statement.
The Agents had previously questioned GUARENTE about his
employment and his remarks were so rambling and vague it was
impossible to check up on his employment with the Vi.P.A.
He refused to furnish the names of his immediate superiors
so that this could be done prior to the hearing.

}¥iss Volk and Mr. Vincent testified that
they believed GUAREKTE to be the man who came into the
New York office and gave the statement herein. The hearing
was adjourned until Vay 18, 1937, to allow the Comaissioner
an opportunity to have the V.P.A. records produced. At this
time GUARENTE began furnishing specific details as to his
employment with the W.P.A. and was anxious to cooperate and
have the records obtained. '

During the hearing it was also brought out
that although GUARENTE stated he was employed from about
8:30 in the mornings until about 5 in the afternoons during
the time involved herein, yet he was found on several occasions
at home in his apartment in the middle of the afternoon by
Agents NcNulty and Leslie. He had previously stated to these
Agents that he was also employed by his attorney friend Sol
Bloom, but upon the stand he stated that his employment was
confined to the W.P.A. work with the exceptien of a little
work for Bloom which was done at night.

Up to this time GUARENTE had refused to
furnish any satisfactory information concerning his personal
history. His statements were vague and were not subject to
verification.

Special Agent in Charge J. He Hanson who took
the unsigned statement from the individual who visited the
Wew York office on August 22, 1935, was afforded an opportunity

2=



T=120
Director

5/18/37

of viewing GUAREITE while he was in custody of the T.S.
jarshal at Erooklyn, lN.Y., without GUAREXTE being advised

of the fact that lr. Hanson was viewing him. Mr. Hanson
had an opportunity of hearing GUARENTE talk for several
minutes and to observe him standing both with his hat on,
and off. !r. Hanson is of the opinion that AILBERT GUAREIT
is not identical with the individual who called at the New
York office and gave the statement. In view of the fact
that Lr. Fanson had previously advised the New York office
by telegram after having received photographs of ALBERT
GUARENTE that he did not believe him to be identical with
the man giving his name as ANDREV GUARENTE, it had been
anticipated that he would not identify this individual.
Arrangements Lad accordingly been made with Assistant
Special Agent in Charge T. J. Donegan to apprise the Assist-
ant U. S. Attorney handling the case of the fact that in view
of the witnese' refusal to admit anything with reference to
the statement, that he might not be of a great deal of value
in the trial of this case in Florida.

After )Mr. Fanson's viewing of GUAREYTE,
Ir. Fanson irmediately left the building and his presence
in the Eastern District of New York was not known to anyone

except the Agents.

It was then brought to the attention of
Assistant U, S. Attorney Starkey who was handling the case,
that in view of the uncooperative attitude of this witness,
he would possibly be of little benefit to the Government.

U. S. Comxissioner\l%PSTEIN desired to kmow
the contents of the statement furnished herein, and this
stetement we.s handed to him for his perusal before the hearing.
At the hearing, which was held at L' PoXe on kKay 18, the
Commissiener had the Custodien of the W.P.A. records testify
to the fact that the records dis¢losed ALBERT GUARENTE had
been in New York City employed by the W.F.A. constantly from
1933 to Nay 1, 1937. GUARENITE was requested to furnish
specimens of his handwriting and signature which were compared
with his signature on the employment records of the W.P.A.

A comparison of these signatures disclosed that they were
undoubtedly identical.

-3-
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it the conclusion of the hearing the
Cormissioner called GUAREIWH to the witness stand and
admoriished him as tc his ccrnduct in destroying the sub-
poene and his refusal to accept it as & witness. The
Commissioner then ruled that in view of the uncecperative
attitude of the witrness he did not believe he would te of
value to the Government in the trial of this cese. He
elso stated that in view of the {..T.A. employment records
there wes some question in his mind es to whether AIBERT
GUANL:.TE wes identical with the man who actually came into
this office and gave the statement. He thereupon dis-
missed the warrant and discharged GUARELTE,

After the hearing the Commissioner edvised
the zgents that it appeared entirely possible to him that
AIPLRT GUARENTE might have received this informetion from
Fis brother ANDRE. end ceme to the lew Yerk officc end
furnisied the statement with the hope of some rewerd which
vas outstanding for the apprehension of ALVIET.ARPIS. It
was not disclosed to the Commissicner or to the Assistant
Ue S¢ Attorney that .r. GFanson had viewed this witness.

For the informatiorn of the Zureau rereated
ettencts were made from the time GUADNLITW was apprehended
until he went into the Commissioner's office for the last
heering to get some inforrmation regerding the whereabouts
of L/ TPEV GUARENTE. ALBERT GUARENTE. steadfastly mainteired
that he did not know of his whereasbouts except that as far as
ke knows he has teen receiving mail, General Delivery,
iemi, Ilorida.

The certified papers which were furnished
to tke U. S, Attorney in Erooklyn, K. Y., by the U. Se.
Attorney for the Southern Listrict of Florida were addressed
to ANTREW _GUAREJTE, and the U. S. Varshel's office was
reluctant to serve these papers om ALSERT GUARE..TE after his
icdentification had been established at the above mentioned
hearirgs. It was thereupon decided bty Assistent U. S.
Attorney Starkey that the proper procedure in this ccnnection
vas to make a non est return on the warrant forwarded for
41 L3R5 GUARE.TE and to dismiss the proceedings agairst ALZERT
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SUARE!TE. This procedure was followed.

Investigation is being continued by
this office locking toward the location of AIDXE./ GUARENTE.

Very truly yours,

Re WIIITIEY,
cc-Cincinrati Special Agent in Charge.
Uiemi
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Feveral Purean of Inbestigation

H. 8. Bepuriment of Justice
1616 FEDERAL RESERVE BANK BUILDING
KANCAS CITY, NISSOURI
KAY 18, 1937

Director , \
Federal Bureau of Investigation &) &
Washington, DeCe RE: BREKID ‘:;
Dear Sir: 'i
Please refer to your letter of October 19, 1937, with < +
which you forwarded al/ ist £ Thompson sub=machine guns sold in vy !
the state of Kansas by thefFederal Leboratories, Ince, of “Pltt.,burb e
Pennsylvama, from 1928 to Ja.zma,ry, 1936, instructing that a check-< ~
up be made in comnection with these weapons, \" A
W
Included in the list furnished by the Bureau was Thompso N (N
\chine zun number 5795 as having been sold to the Sheriff's ). 78]
Off’lce at Eurelm, Kansase. Inguiry was made recently by Special N @
Agent W, A, iinter at the Sheriff's Office, at Eurekms, concerning b
this gun, and it was found located there and was personally ob- <}
served 'b_,r Agent Winter. o =
N v
Included in the list i‘urnished by the Bureau were Thompsohn -
submachine guns numbers 12085, as having been sold the Sheriff's R {
Cffice at Clrard Kensas, lay 28, 1934, and G718, listed as having ‘
been sold the Sheriffts Office at Girard, Kansas, December 1l;, 1932, f
Special Agent We A, %inter, of this office, interviewed .
Sheriff L, Co Delamanide, at Girard, Keansas, who now has in his
possession Thompson mechine gun mumber 12085, which personally was
exonmined by Agzent Wintere The Sheriff informed Agent Winter that A
this is the only machine gun owned by the Sheriff's Office; that 3
there is another machine gun in the Police Department at Pittisburg, “

Kansas, and Agent Winter was informed that the mmchine gun  owned

by that Department bears number 534}, which hitherto has been checkede
The Sheriff further advised he had been connected with the Pittsburg
Police Department and the Sheriff's Qffice at Girard, Kansas, for

the past seven or eight years and he was sure these were the only
machine guns bought in Crawford County, Ka.nsas for a.ny of the police

organizationse  gRCORDED & INDEXED 7 - T~/ _\/ 7’8’

It is suggested that the Bureau may des:.re to have an
inquiry made of the Treasury Department to ascertain what firm,

individual or law enforcement official Thompson submaching gun , ..,

COPIES DESTROYED, ./ e Ay

eV V'S . B
£0.6NAR RS 1969 .2 7-17 |



number 6718 is now registerede In the event this informetion

is obtained the Kansas City Office will be able to verify it
if within this district.

_ Very truly yoyrs;

Y ] //
- 7@{1,& oy
DWIGHT -BRANTLEY ’
ﬁclﬁ AGENT IN CHARGE /
DB:os




Dear Sir1 f

Mr. Nathan .._._. .

'hn ﬂg\ltorod “‘hampaon mbmchtno fun 6718.

71345 MK
0-59¢- 1417

May B7, 1937

Special Agent in Cherge,

. Ualhln(:hn. De c. R

[

ROI GEW(B ‘X'IMI E'ﬂ m. JGBB"H P. KO"AI
with sliases - FUGITIVE, J, O, 1833;
ot alj XDAATD ORONOI BRELMZR - Vietiag
KIDRAPING; OBIT:{UCTICN OF JUSTICE;
RARBURDO CF WGI’HVBB; MTIOHAL o
FIRBARIS ACT,

In eonnection wﬂh Sthe investigation being »
eonducted By ths Bureeu with regard t0 the Thompson sud-
naoct.ine guns 8014 in the State of Yansas by the Federal
Laboratories, Ine,, of Fittadburgh, Fennsylvania, the -
Bureeu §8 in receipt of a letter from: the Kansas City
division advising that Oun Ko, 6718, listed as having
boen 8014 to the teriff's office at Girard, Zansas,
Decenber 14, 1932, s not et the present $i:s availzdle
in the 3heriff's office, and the Sheriff stetes that they
bave aot, to the best of his inwilsdge, had this meohins
gun in sheir poasession,

It is rojuested that your office contast '
Nonorable Ouy T, Helvering, Cousmissionsr, iuresu of Inte:rnal
Tevenue, Treasury Departwert, Washington, D, C., and :
sacertain what firm, individual, or law cntorcmnt offieial

- Yory\ tr‘ﬂy yon:n.

\‘J
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/ﬁu Sir:
In accordance with your oral instructions of Kay 17, 1937 to Specisal

A Hebebrand, Sharke

¢

Federal Bureau of Inuestination
mnited States Bepartmentof N1 e

1448 Stendard Building
Clevelend, Ohio

Kay 1€, 1937

FZR3CYAL & CONFID

JA
Direector
. Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

TIAL

Re: 0 BREID

Agent S. K. lcKee at Washington, D. C., the facts with respect to the har-
borinz ceges at Toledo and Cleveland, Ohio were discussed with U, S.i&ttor-
rey E. B.}Need at Cleveland, Ohio, today by Special Azents S. K. lMcKee

and E. J. Wynn. At this time lir. Freed advised that he had made arranzements
to have a Grand Jury impaneled at Toledo, Ohio on liay 24, 1937 and in this
connection steted that the proper papers would be delivered to the U, S.
Mfarshal at Toledo, Ohio on liay 19, 1937 in order to insure the presence of
a Grand Jury as stated above. MNr. Freed reguested that Special Agents S. K.
licKee and E. J. 'lynn meet him et Toledo, Ohio on the morming of Mey 20, 1937
for the purpose of teking care of the issuance of proper complaints and
varrents before Judge John Killits at Toledo, Ohio.

It was agreed that complaints and warrents would be secured before
Judge Killits in order to insure the proper degree of secrecy prior to
arrests which it was agreed would take place on May 22, 1937 for the purpose
of holdinz and questioning persons to be taken into custody at Toledo, Ohio.
Mention was also made of the fact that the subjects to be apprehended at
Cleveland would be held and interrogated at the Cleveland Division.

Gorman and TonyXAmersbach at Cleveland, Chio. "I‘he
errests at Toledo, Ohio will include Tedfaingus, BertMangus, Clara}\JcGraw,
1.cGraw, Frank\Greenweld, Edith)?@arry end Colin¥in¥o in the event this
latter individual cag be located. It is also anticipated that Rutli\f‘!ells
and possibly Walter\/almsley will be taken into custody end placed under
bond as materiel witnesses. =

It is planned that warrant%‘yill be secured for the arrests of Art

RECORDED
&
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GURIES WSIBOYED
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As yvou have been informed previously a comrleint in this matter will

charge all of the sbove individusls as accessories after the fact in connec-
tion with the kidneping of Edwerd George Bremer at St. Paul, linnesota

on Jenuery 17, 1934. The majority of the other individuals concerned in this
investigation, including all of the principle subjects now confined in
orison, will be naemed in the indictments in this metter as co-conspirators.
However, lr. Freed advised that in the event evidence is developed before

the Grand Jury which warrants same, some of these persons may be indicted.

You are advised that in accordance with your oral instructions, Spec-
il Azent LicKee advised Mr. Freed that you disliked very much the telezram
dispatched by him to the Attorney General under date of May 17, 1937. At
this time lr. Freed stated that he had just received a copy of this tele-
gram and rezretted very much the language which had been used in game. He
advised that he had instructed his assistant Mr. G. P.\Openlander at Toledo,
Ohio to wire the Attorney General that he would like to have assistance from
the Bureau in connection with the harboring cases but said that he in no
wise instructed him to use the langusge contained in this telegram. Mr,
Freed stated further that in the past he had exverienced similer difficulty
with Mr. Ovenlander and he felt that the present indiscretion was due to
the fact that Mr, Openlander is a candidate for the office of United States
Judge at Toledo, Ohio, and is apparently overstepping the provinces of his
position in an effort to make a favorable impression with the department. -
Mr. Freed stated thet when he is in Toledo on Nay 20, 1937 that he will re-
primand lir. Openlander for having been so tactless and that following thig
reprimand he will address a letter to you apologizinz for the incident. It
{sto be stated that Mr. Freed mentioned his regrets in this matter several
times requesting particulerly that Agent McKee convey his regrets to you.

You are advised that the following outline of activity to be pursued
during the coming week-end has been formulated by Azent Mcxee. ollowing the
%Elephonic'conversation with you of today, this setup was presented to In-
spector E. J. Connelley at Newark, New Jersey telephonically end seme was
approved by him. The nine subjects, following apprehension, will be guestion-
ed by Special Azents A. P. Kitchin, C. E. Smith, E. J. Wynn, J. L. liadala,

D. P. Sullivan, H. B. Dill, A. Dickstein, V. E. Criss and S. K. McKee. The
following Azents will collaborate with the above-named izents in the apprehen-
sion, questioning, end guarding of these subjects: W. P. Ellwood, R. A.
Guerin, W. J. Devereaux, Kenneth Logan, J. S. Johnscdhn, L. Levin, R. E. Smith,
G. F. Bickley and A. P. Barber. It is to be noted that three of the subjects
to be apprehended—Qggﬂlgggggg_ig_glgzglégd, Ohio, while.six are situated
at Toledg, Ohio. A seventh subject, namely Colin Munro, who is connected
with the Toledo end of this matter is believed to be in Canada at the present
time. However, investigation will be immediately instituted in an effort to
ascertain his definite location. In the event his location is determined

to be in or about Toledo, Ohio, the matter of his apprehension and question-
ing will be handled at that point. In addition to the above-named agents,




the services of Speclal Agents J. F. Durkin aend V. A. lurphy will be
utilized solely as guards during the period these subjects are held at
Toledo, Ohio. The services of Special Agent J. V. Cannon will be used in
this same respect at Cleveland, Ohio. .
The above outline of activity will confirm the data submitted to
you by Special Agent licKee telephonically on Hay 17, 1937, at which time
you advised that all of the above gzents who were located at points other
_ tn%g_ghg_ﬂlgzzland_ﬂis&;;gt will be instructed to report at Cleveland no
.=~ later than noon of May 21, 1937. This will also confirm the matter with
: respect to instructions to be issued by the Bureau that all of the out-of-
district agents are to bring with them handcuffs for use duringz the caming
week-end, also that at least two of these agents are to bring leg iroms
for possible use at this time.

This will also confirm your oral instructions to Special Agent Me-
Kee that all previous Bureau instructions as to the action to be followed
in this matter were rescinded and that we were to take full responsibility
for the arrests and questioning of the various individuals involved in
this matter. Also, that we were to take any and all action necessary for
the purpose of locating and interviewing the witnesses involved and in all
other ways bring about & successful prosecution in this matter.

In eccordance with your oral instructions of this date, Special
Agents E. J. Viynn and A. P. Kitchin vwill remein in this distriet in connec-
tion with the activity durinz the coming week-end. It had been previously
indicated that they would be needed at Topeka, Kansas on liry 24, 1937 in
connection with the presentment to the Grand Jury of the case involving the
nurder of Specizl Agent 'imberly /. Beker. They will not proceed to Topeka
in connection to that matter until they have received further instructions
from you.

You are advised that further detailed plens in connection with the
ectivity to be pursued during the coming week-end will be outlined and it
is anticipated that everythinz will be in readiness for the arrests and
subsequent questioning at the time of the arrival of Inspector Z. J. Conn-
elley on the morning of liay 22, 1937.

r x4
Very truly yours,

S i S
Je Po ilacFarland /L

Special Agent in Cherge —gﬁ“’(/.

SKii:JJO

AIR LAIL = SPSCIAL DELIVIRY

cc=Cincinna ti
Chicago
E. J. Correlley - Newark, N. J.
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PﬁONE. BREKID. AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURE TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS
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Yr. Pozworth ...
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Air, Barbo . .....-
*r. Joceph ... -.

Mr. Nichols. _...
Mr. Quinn....._ .
*gr. Schilder ...




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
JNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUF™ "CE

RECORDED WRGTS ——————
7-54¢ - I JR
To: COMMUNICA ION SECTION MAY 20, 1937.

' Transmit the following message to:

Sk SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE,
- CLEVELAKD, OHIO, g 2{
R {

. RETEL MAY SEEBTERFT AUTIORITY GRANYED 70 PURCTASE THREE
Aomzom. Gots BED umls rmms. PR R

\n




Fost Office Box #1469,
Little Rock, Arkenses,
Yay  18th, 1657, --

PAS T T T R e e ML BT s e A demef e btee g el e v -
- + - < ‘.

Diroctor. ’ L .
Fedoral Buresu of Inveatigation,
.luhlngton, De Cy ,

| Dear Sirs

/7 B MIIETYETRIND

"f A ~ . In ascordance with inztructiou
' contained in Bureau gommunication of September :
Srd, 1936, please bé advised that at the present
tice Speoial Agent Bernard k. Suttler is engeged
exclusively in the investigatlon of the BREKID
cese, which is deing treated as a special assignment X ™
in this Disgtrict. Agent Suttler has been enceged R
on thie assipgnrent ever since his arrivel in Little (
Rock, Arkarses, on Februery 3rd, 1837 end hes
perforred no genersl assigment duties during this -
period of time. ' ‘
\ o T It 1 ry cnggution that this ©
. Agont continue on his preunt nuigmmnt until its }
completions .- fe

Yery truly yours,
L owEl

v~ 7....~......,

e | CHAPM.X FLETCERR, |
SIS B T Spooiu Agont in Cbnrgo.

E 7’6 7é —_‘zL./.éf’./,._ :

e mwooRDED. . ... T N

Qf\)\\ ~__-;-*J *\ ) ';? /
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ’
DIRECTOR :

EAT: CDW Federal Bureau of Investigation

MUnited States Depariment of Justice \
Washington, D, A,

May 18, 1937.
Iime - 4300 Pouo

ME1ORANDTM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Bremer Case.

Mr. Donegan telephoned me from New York City and said that Mr. Henson,
upon viewing the person they have up there as the missing witness in
the J oe&dams prosecution down in Florida, definitely states that he
is not the man who inierviewed him some time ago, and who is the
missing witness.

Accordingly, NMr. Donegen said they got in touch with the Commissioner
and without telling him about the disagreeaent as to identity, asked
him to dismiss the complaint, which was done.

Hanson is going to return to Los Angeles, and Vincent is going back to
Cherlotte, stopping at the Bureau on the way. I authorized Mr. Hanson
to fly back.

Reggpectfully,

E. A. TAMM.

w.

Ve

AP
’




DIRECTOR

0

4

EAT3:CDW . e
Federal Bureau of Inuestinatir

United States Department of Justice
Washington, . C. - :
May 18, 1937.

Time - 4305 P.IA.

- ' MEJORANDOM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Re: Brejer Case;
Joef.dams.

Mr. Shivers telephoned me from Miami, Florida, and said that Byron
Bolton will arrive in Miami at 5:30 this afternoon, ss well as Dolores
Delaney and WynonagBurdette. They will be placed in the county jeil,
and he called to see if the Bureau wanted him to teke any precsutions
about seeing that these persons do not get away. He gseid that he has
discussed this situation with the USA who has petitioned the Court
for an order directed to the County Sheriff and the jailer not to
permit anyone to communicate with these persons, either orally or

in writing, unless written authority therefor is given by the USA

or one of his assistants.

I told Mr. Shivers that if this order is granted, it would appear to
cover the situation well enough in so far as the Bureau is concerned.
I told him that the Bureau is not in a position to accept the respon-
sibility of furnishing‘guards for these people while they are down
tnere for the trial of this matter, and it is not our desire to do so.

Respectfully,

E. A. TAMM.

&
INDEXED, j N iy 4

- B RECOEDED | 7‘?5 7 / {71’/8\/
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May 20, 1937.

Memo for Mr. Ta

In keeping with your inMfructions, and at
2;00 pem. today, I called Mr. Peipper of the
Buffalo office, telling him the data we have
with reference to the allgged mental condition
of Bart AXNRiley, defense counsel for Duke

Randall and Joe Adams. I also gave him the

address of Riley in Toronto, fznada, requesting
that a discreet investigation be made at that
point to determine whether Riley is really
confined in a home for the insane, or is being
dured of drunkenness, or what. He said he does
not have an Agent available a t the moment,

and that it will be a day x®» or more before he
can send a man up thédre - that in the absence of
sanding an Agent, he could handle it either by
correspondence or by telephone. I told him the
Bureau felt that an Agent should be on the spot
when the inquiries are made, since then we can
impress otrers with the confidential puture of
the matter. He said he would get an agent on it
within the next day or so, and would advise the
Bureau promptly.




Memo for dir, T

(&)
Re; Triﬁ%k:f Joe Adamg and
. Duke-Randall. )

The following Agents will be necessary e&s witnesses
during the forthcoming trial of the above at Miami, Fla.
The exact date their presence will be required is not yet
determined, except as noted, but they should be in readiness
to respond to telegraphic notices;

1. N.D. Wills

Qe S.X. McKee

Se R.D. Brown

4. P.C« Dunne

S. J.%W. Goling

Ge F.M. Stone

7. B.F. Fitzsimons
B. L.B. Nichols

9. CeGGe Ca}hpbell
10. M.C. Falkner

Mr. Charles Carr desires the following to be present in
Miami, Florida, on May 31, 1937; '

11. J.H. mnson
12. J.lL. Madala

If-you-;ill ;;prove the presence of Hansan and Yadala as noted
I will direct letters of instructions.

7'57 b— /%/5.)/

.RECORDED

.y
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Mz. Nathar
Me. Tolson
Mr. Prugh:
M. Clogg.
Mr. Cofvy

WESTERN UNION | #..,":"
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Mr, P~ s
Mr. Gla<tn .

DEZCODED COrY My. Karbe .

o . M». Joseph
‘ . } N lm
;7 . Nichols
(,/ Mr) Quen..

) b o Mr. Schigf)
™ .

TIM8 23 GOVIT COLLECT MAY 2 O 1937 Y. Tracy
Miss Ganty

MIAMI FLA MAY 20 1109 A o

DIRECTOR FED=RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

US DEPsRTMENT OF JUSTICE
OBREKID INFORMATION HERE IS THAT BARTdIIEY IS CONFINED SOME

HOSPITAL TORONTO CANADA AND THAT HE HAS LOST HIS NIND SUGGEST

VERIFICATION
SHIVERS
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May 19, 1937,

The Honorabdle,
The Secratary of State,
Falhimm. D. C.

Ky dsar Mr, Jsoretarys
This §s in reply to your lettsr of April 8, 1937,

adéresssd to The Honorsble, The Attornsy General, rearding
m-mggy ;ayis, ldentification Orfer Number 1438, and
williaz Ef et

In your letter you rejuest inforuntion regarding
the anteceldents of those two individunls, An exanination of
the Bureau filss indfoates that when 7{lliam X, Meud wus
apprahonded by Agents of this Bureau oo July 8, 1936, he
statad that hs was dora mear Zpringfiold, Illinois, on July 1,
1873. fle guve his fathor's nazs as A, 7, 'iead ané stated
that hia father, whoza last address wus 1233 lNorth Zlan Pedro
Gtreet, Loa Anceles, California, disd while he, iillian L,
¥ead, was incarcerated in the Colorado Jtate Penitentiory in
1924. Fe would furnish no inforuation, howevar, regarding
the place of his father's death or submit any proof thareof.
Re further stated that his mother'a paiten name was lary Adams
and that she dio& when he was about two yoars of ago, MNead
elai{ns that thare were no othsr ehildren {n tho fanily and
that he has no living relatives. Re advised that he was placed
in an orphan asylum at the &ge of five and that after a few
years a ¥r, apd lrs. Ceorge Rarrison, farmers, living near
Des Yoines, Jowa, adopted him., He renained with thess people
until he was _adout fourtesn ysars of age when he ran avey and-
he hus not sean o heard of shen sinde,

Neudts first wife was Ceorgia Burke, whom ho merried
about 1699, He was divorced from this wonan in 1902 {n San
Frano{sco and olaims not t0 have heoard anything of her since.

RECORDED
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The Secretary of ttate o2 = ¥ay 1‘),’ }937.

Be mot his prssent wife, Fathsrine Schnitt, at Osklund, Cali-
fornie, where ha rarried her in 1914 under his truo nmas, He
has never had any ochildren, The preient eddress of his wife
{s unknown although at the tinme of his apprehension lest ysar
shs furnished ocounsel for lead,

Regarding Mead's associates, you are advised that
all of his known eompanions have desn confidence men, swindlers
and racketesrs, Among thoss with whor he has deen arrested
have been J, D, Steper, Monphis, Tonnesses, Police Departaent
Number 6438, and Charles 0, lLong, Chicago, Illinois, Folice
Departaent Nusder 6438,

Meand was convicted of mail freud at Jacksonville,
Florids, on October 8, 1936, at which $ine he was sentenced
to serve a tern of two yoars in the United States Panitentiary
at Atlants and pay a fine of $5,000,

Regarding Prunk Christy Duvis, this Buresu has very
1{ttle inforaution regurding his early life, Then he was
arrested by Agents of this Bureau on feptesder 28, 1736 at
Keu York City, Davis stated that ko wnus bora im Kew York City
on Foveader ¥, 1883, An exanination of the fingerprint cards
Y of this iniividual on file in the Jdentification Division of
':) this Buresy 4%scloses that at the time of the majority of these
22

arrasts, Ao gave his birtholace as Kex York City., In two other
gases, hovaver, he gnve his dirthplace once as California and
another time as Chicago, This Bureau has no infor::tion rezard-
fng the truth of any of these statexents, The only known rela-
tives of this $ndividual are his wife, Mrs, Lilllan Davisg
daughter, Niss Narfon Davis, and son, Ynnk Davis, Jr.. whou

- present whersadbouts s unknowm, . -

Davis® assoolates hawvy ala; been swicdlers and confi-
dence nen. He was most recently involved with Arthur %/, Huppenle,
PBI Ruzider 228176, and Charles X, Rodinson, FE1 Kundber 1202612,




The Secretary of Ctate 8- May 19, 1937.

both of whom were sentenced on January 30, 1937 at Charleston,
South Carolins, to aight yoars in a Yedernl ponitentiary for
violation of the Kational Stolen Property Ast. Involved in
this same swindle was Samuel Allen, FBI Number 386718, who at
that tine was sentenced to two yuars in a Yoderal penitentiary,

This Burenu hss no further inforoation reagearding the
personnl history of either Mead or Davis,

Si{ncarely yours,

. John Ed ar Hoover,
- , Direotar,




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIREGTOR
EAT :GWC Federal Burean of Inuestination
¥nited States Bepariment of Justice /
MWashington, D, C.
May 19, 1937,
T MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR /
\. - :
Time: 8:55 P.M, ‘ G

At this time I called Mr, Connelley at Newark, New Jersey, regarding
the personnel for the proposed raid at Cleveland on Saturdey. I in-
formed Mr, Connelley that Agent Re Es Smith had received a subpoensa

to appear at Jacksonville Saturdey morning, end therefore could not

be present for the raide I asked Mr, Connelley if he had anyone in
mind to replace Agent Smith and he replied in the negative, stating
that any good man who could handle himself in a raid would be satis-
factorye An Agent will be designated to replece Agent Smith in the
morninge I also informed Mr. Connelley that Agents Nitschke and Gurnee
were being sent from Washington to participate in the raid.

Respectfully,
A
A

e Ae Tamm,

\y‘ m*r,gxm:‘ 7"5/( /17"/88/




1300 Biscayns Building
kiami, Florida
May 19, 1937.

Ir. Herbert S.k?hu.lxp- S
United States Attorney O
ilia&i, noridl. L

. 0

: R‘E. BREKID.
Dear Mr. Phillips:
. Ienxnifaceipt of your lettar of
May 18, 1937, requesting that suthority dbs ob-
tainesd t0 eonduct an investigetion of the jury -
pansl which has deen drewn for the trial of the

cass of the United States against Joseph Adams, ) -
et al, June 7, 1937, | o DO

Pma be adviassd that authorlv hu
llroaay been received for this investigation and
it 15 now under way.

Very truly yours,

R. L. Shivers
Special Agent in Chargs.

& ;
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FULL RATE MESSAGE-UNLESS
OTHERWISE MARKED

FOREIGN

FULL RATE FULL RATE
SERIAL So0E
SeRvice RATE (CDE)

DAY T URGENT

RECEIVER'S NUMBER

G NT. URGENT (cDE)

MESSAGE perFERRED (LC) TIME FILED
NIGHT

LETTER CER%m (nuT)

SHIP RADIOGRAM

DOMESTIC 1 WORDS FOR TH
SERVICES USUAL PRICE 0

LOS ANGELES CALIFOR.IA DCC-8 LA
MAY 17th 1937

8end the following radiogram “VIA MACKAY RADIO”
; subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to:

R WHITLEY ) R
rBl

607 US COURTBOUSE BUILDING

FOLEY SQUARE

NEW YCRK CITY NEW YORK

o ——— e e s

YORK CITY H.Wﬁi THANTY Ad TOKLORROW

HANSON
Cff Bus Govt Rate
Chg ¥FBI Los Angeles
JHH: HG e e
/;css FOR ND £ MESSAGE TELEPHONE TRINITY 0731 OR ANY POSTAL TELEGRAPH OFFICE.

GER TELEPHONE POSTAL TELEGRAPH OR RING POSTAL CALL BOX,



607 U, S, Court Louse
Foley Square
Few York, lis Yo

icLissdC
7-120 Yay 20, 1827
AR . Mre Leonard P&leui,
poT Superintendent,
o Woolsey Station,
_ Ue S+ Post Office,
ey Long Island City, New York.

OB,REKID
Dear S5irs

This will acknowledge receipt of your letters
of lay 8, 1957 and lay 15’ 1937 concerning mail trecings in
Post Offi.co Box of Albert Guarente, §32, your station, _

Your oooperation in this matter is gmtly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Re ViuITLEY
Special Agent in Charge

cc: Bureau

- fffy'iinkl “J“:ﬁ‘?é -/‘Z‘?/ ’
H );J,‘,\ Wi i
T ¥ }' 5 {' o . ‘A\J v ION '




FEDERAL BUREAU OF

Form No- 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATEDAT  Cincinnati, Ohio

INVES11GATION

FILE NO.

7-63

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
3/12 4/23 P, BURRU3S ™ T
~sckinzton, T, C. 5/17/37 557/57 © R. P. BUrKRUSS (T

< ' C
3TORGE TIMINZY; DR, JOJEPH P. MORAN, with
_ aliases-FUGITIVE, I. Os #1232, ET AL.;
..~ EDWARD GEORGEchEMER - Victim

CHARACTER OF CASE

KITRAPING; OBSTRUCTION 2F

-JUSTICE; HARBORING OF FUGITIVELS;

——— ~

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

whereebouts of George Gordo

AN

may know his present address.
Munsey Building.
in the field,
in the next two weeks, :
- P -
RZF-HEICE:
New Jersey January 18, 1937,

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

abouts.

A B

NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

MR. GUY'MASON, Attorney, Tower Building, unable
to furnish any definite information as to present
ny;orke.
that General Fred H.}fhillips, Chattanooga, Tenn.
who previously had close association with Rorke,
Also suggested
interview with FrankYUchsewieter located in the
Ochsewieter has left Munsey
Building, now with Resettlement Administration
Expected back in Washington with-

He suggests

Report of Speciel Agent J. A. Nurphy dsted st Trenton,

: MR. GUY MASON, Attorney, Room 1021 Tower Building, 14th and K

Streets, N. W. recalled tbhet many years ago he was attorney for George Gordon

Rorke concerning both his business and personal matters, but has heard nothing

direct about him for several years end has no knowledge of his present where-

Mr. Mason suggested that an interview be had with Mr. Frank Ochsewieter,

Attorney, located in the Munsey Building, who, according to Mr. Messon, has in the
.34

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

ey 2V ot
&

$76 -

v g1 1927

/#/72

3=-Bureau
2=Cincinnati
1-Chicego (Information)
1=Cleveland (Informetion)

COPIES OF THIS REFORT “)

MAY 21 LM,

~— g

Z-Fnoxville (Enclosure) . . ppOYEL —X
2=uasiinzton Fiels COVIES DBD}L_", c R

STCONT RUN l“ Lb mM & 1 “u. $. SOVERNNENT PRINTING ONgICT
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past been intimately accuainted with Rorke. Mir. Mason recalled that
some months ago Ochsewieter intimeted to him that he understood that
Rorke was located in New York City but thet he did not know his ad-
dress, or if he did he made no mention of it.

. Mr. Mason also suggested that General Fred H. Phillips,
. 704 East 4th Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee, who formerly bad offices
- " in the Woodward Building end who was well acquainted with Rorke, may
: be able to give some data concerning Rorke's present location or to
suggest some channel through which some informetion msy be obtzined,

A telephone call was made to National 7155, which was for-
merly the phone number of Mr. Frank Ochsewieter in the Munsey Build-
ing and informstion wes received (no name given) from a person an-
swering the phone that Mr., Ochsewlieter had left that office and is
now with the Resettlement Administration. Without éivulging his
identity, the writer called the personnel office of the Resettlement
Administration concerning the present location of Mr. Ochsewieter amnd
information was received from the personnel clerk (no name given)
thet Mr. Ochsewieter is now in the field end he will in ell probability
return to Weshington, D. C. within the next two weeks. He is asso~-
ciated with the Land Realization Section of the Resettlement Adminis-
tration, Arlington Hotel, Distriect 7900, Branch 71,

UNDEVILCPZD LEADS

THZ ¥ 0XVI.LE OFFICE

AT CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE

This office is reguested to locate General F. H.
Phillips, 704 East 4th Street, Chattanooga, Tenn.
and attempt to secure from him some data which

may be of assistance in locating George Gordon
Rorke. For the inforretion and guidance of the
Knoxville, Tenn, Division there is attached hereto
a copy of the reference report. When it has served
its purpose it is respectfully requested that it be
returned to this office, -

~

-




THE "ASHINGTCH FIXELD TIVISICN

AT WwASHINGTON, L. Co

T ‘This Division will attempt to interview Mr.
: Frank Ochsewieter within the next two weeks
vhen he returns from the field to his head-
quarters at ¥Washington, D. C.

-PENDING =~

Y.




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER T-8
DIRECTOR

Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
nited States szartmént of Iustice

Washington, D. . May 2D, 1937.

Speocial Agent in Charge,
‘" YOl'k. .. t.

Dear 8ir:

& Referring to fingerprint #ee., Albert Axmqn@?bunronto.
please be advised that an examinati;;’of the fingerprint
records of the Federal Bureau of Investigation fails to

disclose a data concerning this ‘individual in addition
CC=Bureau Y &

to that already in your possession.

Very truly yours,

A \1 W. Mo

(4 "/I'/’ ‘
q T R John Edgar Hoover,
E S e " Director.
{ wt
; - "..: ‘ P - .‘RE . o . — ; : » . . ” ) ‘ v 7
.| [ mmomom 757 -/ 195 |
.  INDExmp | '~ R BIREAUOF INVESTIGATION
e L' MAY 211837 p. m, ;
~ H {
: L L.S DiFARTMERT OF PIRTISE
P .
? l FiLe 1
b .
Refer to File 7/FBI-12968T1, - i

Fof completion of our records, please supply dispositions to this Bupbau
in any of the foregoing cases where they do not appear. ¢
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May A9 1957

Memo for #r. Tamm
Re; Joe Adams.

Mr, Charles Carr called me this afternoon,
informing that he had just received a wire from
the U.S.A. in Miami, advising that Adams was
operated on for appendicitis at a local
hospital in Miami last night. He stated he did
not know whether this would in any way interfere
with the course of the trial.
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Post Office Box 612
\ ¢, Chicego, Illinois

\ Mey 19, 1917
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4As requested by 8pecial Agemt 8, K. lcKes, I aa
forwarding herewith the following photogrephs. This
office has no copy of the jhotogrepk of Sharkey, Corm.
A1l of the others, however, 'ere prepared and
enclosed herﬂrltb. .....

Russac ibson

Edna Afyrray

£ wyer

’ m { ,f_ R - e - e -

rmmam’ B

+ - "

vmw;m- Y

 hemeum =
e Bpeclal Agent mchu-;-

: 7 51&*/5‘/9

& - e Mo LR IUR

o
WA
- .V.““w:-"". INDExED % ’ -

\ . . . ) T ) v . ‘
R A Lo e et erme e i ke - imaete ey ceamiga s de o e . “¥ 4 - ar o nT"' L
.., . D N SR .
b R % D A
“I “v‘_v \
Al 0\

[ . e ——

‘R;E_O(.)RDE.D

.- A-—-.-.-—-—-—--—-—-

. . . ) c P N N L. ¥ A -~ ..
L RN i . ) , e .o
O I N : PO REE L

e



.

U

Federal Bureais of Investigatio

. —— <

United States Bepartment of Justice b e Dowens
) lk r. Dxas ‘
1448 Standard Building § ¥ Pures
Cleveland, Ohio . o e
_ b
fael -
Yay 19, 1937. -
PERSOHAL AND CONFIDEITIAL -
Director, .
Federal Bureau of Inveetigation, $
Washington, D. C. :
Ré:  BREKID L o

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to my personal and confidential
letter to you of lay 18, 1937, regarding the activity of the
coming weekend, with respect to the arrests of the various
subjects in the harboring cases at Toledo and Cleveland,

Ohio.
Unless advised to the

contrary, I will presume

that your telephonic instructions of May 17, 1937, to Special
Agent S. XK. McKee, included authority to arrest the nine or
ten different subjects involved in this case, also to detain
these individuals during llay 22nd and 23rd, 1937, at the
Cleveland Field Office and at temporary quarters to be se-

cured at Toledo, Ohio.

Very ¢ruly yours,
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~cc = Inspector E., J. Connelley,

-

Nevark, NeJ,
Cincinnati
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o MacFARLAND,
Special Agent in Charge.
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